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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MASTER APPEAL FORM

APPEAL TO THE: ZOS /ZL\)(QELES czT‘f PIANNING Cemmiss ION

recarDING case N0 DIR -2608 - //’73 DB-SPP |
CEQA £ ENV- Zopg- 179 - M¥D

This application is to be used for any authorized appeals of discretionary actions administered by the
Planning Department. Appeals must be delivered in person with the following information filled out and be
in accordance with the Municipal Code. A copy of the action being appealed must be included, If the
appellant is the original applicant, a copy of the receipt must also be included.

cjgé ﬁTI'ACHeD .S'JMHDK-S)
DY HUBBAR D,

APPELLANT INFORMATION: PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY i
MAGNOUA TREE UHLASYaT N2 1FER. REE D,

Name LWEDDINGIDN PLA2A, HOA ¢l 4l DALE LIFRoWITZ -RNEGLIA ‘:,’ffl
Mailing Address 19 Mot 1A By D; @55)
VALLEY VILIAGE, ¢/~ Zip: 216077

Work Phone: ( 58) 985~ ¢S tHome Phone: (1) 45 - 5385

a) Are you or do you represe original applicant?
(Circle One) YES

b}) Are you filing to support theorjginal applicant's position?
(Circle One} YES (NO F

c) Are you filing for yourself or If of other parties, an organization or company?
(Circle One) SELF OTHER ;

d) if "other" please state the name of the person(s), organization or company {print clearly or _type)
ML WoLiA TREE VILLAS HomEDWwOERS See attached 1is17)
WEDD IN GTON PLATA HOH EDWNERS (sce alac e /151
Home owriérs Jrt Ve //étj Vn‘”d{_jff- (See alackhes T, 7

REPRESENTATIVE

Name SE‘MJV!FL?’Z RE‘:")

Mailing Address 1411 MAGRCLIA BIVD (F35)

VALLEY VILAGE, CA 94lo’]

zip G107
Work Phone: (f1§) _ 955 -446G Home Phone : (S1§ ) 445 5385

APPEAL INFORMATION
A complete copy of the decision letter is necessary to determine the final date to appeal, under what
authorizing legislation, and what, if any, additional materials are needed to file the appeal.

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the City
(Area} Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the written determination of the
Commission.

Final Date to Appeal: '\j Unée. (;2 . ‘;OOCF
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REASONS FOR APPEALING

Are you appealing the entire decision or paris of i{?

M Entire D Part

Indicate: 1) How you are aggrieved by the decision; and 2} Why do you believe the decision-maker erred
or abused their discretion? If you are not appealing the whele determination, please explain and
specifically identify which part of the determination you are appealing.

Altach additional sheets if necessary.

ALHINST THE
1) ApProudl L. DIR_AND /QELMC/D MIND

7] ¢3 pMik ‘ ) £ -

} Lvmuanvie ;mr%c:rs DEFROTECT , 1MAROFER. SHADEL # ADOW 5TV DY
53 oI’ ERRORS | mrcwrmofs,ﬂumuwa AT AY
m M(éifu&Co)UDmUdSP&EtﬁoV)L"f M/KDUCP AVD more — 5<e

HED P
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION % ,%w ,45 FEX Hi&1 i‘i
. Original receipt required to calculate 85% filing fee from original applicants.

Driginal applicants must pay mailing fees to BTC and submit copy of receipt.

» Any additional information or materials required for filing an appeal must be provided in
sccordance with the L AMC regulations as specified in the original determination letter. A copy of
2e defermination/decision letter is required.

) Acceptance of a complete and timely appeal is based upon successful completion and
examination of all the required information.

. Seven copies and the original appeal are required.

| certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:

Appeliant Jevu i FER E&BD DALE LIEBOWITL pg@j_m SAUDY Hugs 4D

r A GIOLIA TREE VILLIS [ MO ENL IE] )
ﬁmuo SALA H GOVLIDN FOR WEDLINGTON PLAZ4 Hemfowiers e]-—(z

OFFICIAL USE ONLY [ AV/2 s@¢ AITALHED Saraukmﬂg/
ReceiptNo. _2 1 83Y ' Amount _?q YosS = \o 2 Date C_Q!Z !G 3

Application Received MY-) /?‘
N2
Application Deemed Complete

Copies provided: Determination eceipt (original
applicant only)
Determination Authority Notified (if necessary) wmpg +eEmMatL

CP-7768 {09/19/08)
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We, the undersighed, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and
other residents on the 11933 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-5PP

Staeey Qi
-

IR o A 1of
| (1910 Mgl PV T i
=, Address

YE
Emallqr Phone 7 / //O?

Date
w9t Haguatia EG{FIE [r8)- 7612904

#38 (008} 7512904 os/50/09
Address Email or Phone Date
- i Pligsco o BIRTES (5137602000 os/20fiog
Slgnature/Pnnted Name Address Email or Phone
BIAVRT DM LHE LTS
- A

Date
—prk L oo Mageolin Salti36(ig) 75200 ot z/op
' Signature/m Address Email or Phone
DA CCQIJE?’—/A.{? %QN
ﬁ

. 7 zf%fﬂ///mow'_ Bur?37 () -260-1009 S/ /O?

Zn ure/Prmted Name Address Email or Phone Date
CQ;(_S Lm | z,mwznm@fi&z(ffzq)ffoziéfz%m 5/z1t07
Sugature/m X N é 255

Email or Phone
Wy m__

Date
Sign ture Prmted Name

1191/ Mesnolia®2 1 (518) 7634586 S[31[0T
Pch LP&‘.SF.P\U} Address

‘

Date
2Py,

{41 Migre! Bts §DIITHes- 1310
Slgn?ture/Prl (’,C-:d Address 7 - Emait er Phone Date
5= A[,Sﬂ J f G
,/2{2{ o) HUM M%WUA}@WD:@ CQ/&) G55 4466 5’/3)/ oY
Slgna ure/Printed Name Address Ema|I or Phone
Mrew s

Date
(%740 /”/’115//1/4 PoIHTE M’n’f. (1%'0) L0039 7 5‘/5?
Slgnature/Prmted Name

DE LR EF A Al im:i}mf;ss@f)t_ﬂ RR (el
dress

Emall or Phone Date
? ( . / St sty 1190 s plor 0 T A STl
nature/F}r

nhted Name Address

Rt (it

U Email or Phone

Daté
PLdkDd cABE | (40 puaints pid Fo §US C3I-FFH . Shafsy
j;nature/%'m/ted_ I\Zomge Address Email or Pﬁ{one Date
Bl VM e L2 wne (193 IhddivgfmSf. 2l
wr fnamﬂ jkl(LCaA c?dpz [/G‘V\J%’ 4’Wéj f/?)?s_?‘ Zﬂtfé D/St(d ‘
Slgnature/PEmted Narne Address

Email or Phone Date
owime~— /1921, (Dol dly
%7%144%% 18 755-91g) /3//D§
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We, the undersigned, wish tc be signators to the appeal documents fited by the 11911 Magnolia Bivd. HCA and
ther residents on the 11933 Magnolia Bivd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP.

K @em« oLt Wothee T éé?c_q_%)fl% )

/Printed Address ' Email or Phone Date
sy 457: 757!
cﬁj)//‘fz/& Wt d L4 Velley V7

i aturle/PvrQ;c d ame Address Emallorkéhc_me '(/; 4 Date 72 e
A Gelugcy 44l Mot |Ll)4s

 Address ”'”"';Eéa.%fp;rmﬁoéﬁvﬂf HAGET 54 Jop /b

;/X BeJuatren 11111 //Aifcﬁw_fm blvd¥e, s/,

Signature/Printed Name

Address Ema:! or Phone Date ﬂ % / W /

/. ,....ﬂﬁq@lﬁ@d&ifﬁ W 1’@1 pL. ’*li othg)0 9
SignaturefPrinted Name Address Email or Phone Date
W, Iy WW Ll af;/w% W(QR

S;gna;ure Pr1 ed Name Address Email or Phone Date
= >
.,,QQEQ//{L_“_.W_.,._,J_I_GLLLMMB._BLM &7 &13) 7603836 4-dA—egy
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
. jﬁ’mdm imbu DLy (FITEE-S 336 L1290
S1gnature/Prmted Name Address Email or Phone O,a i Date
M é [ $E- 1% S”
/ 2o et Bell 191 Ma Mfé}é\ 23 4-727-07
Signature/Prmted Name Address Emai rPhone Date
-f5 07?
. Jansa o NATAUYA SKViRSEAVAIL T /’/45;«»6 /42-5 0v/30 [09
’5\} ‘ature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date

W R éﬁ\é‘i%g}’év . ZJ,O’W)&‘

AN
ML@Q%
Stgn tur /Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
K,%JL/Y////O/UF # A 5.5 T9utsy
ignature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
,_ Wbé,@iyi) 4/c)< va/g//‘%l/‘/ #Zgﬁy 1470/ 0607-3O -9
Signature/Printed Name Address,r--D Email or Phone Date

cTre chowat” Hzg ol uww@r T e - 4

Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and
ather residents on the 11933 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP.

/g'? / £m& /;rféz"m?//iyfb

V4 /%{ffwffﬂz D)
#33 I/u’ cH 7/5077

@5) Y763

- 09)a9/er

Email or Phone Date

Slgnature/ Printed Name Address Bl
ja mﬁ&él—tﬁ ‘515 Gt 1T 3
cide ik eCen 434 Valle, Villoge o #1£o7 Mketery=eDast o “f 29/
Address Email or Phone Date
B SAns AT AfAE SAE Fiy AL 1165 o /.Zg /s

Sigifature/Printed Name

Signature/Printed Name

Ad&ress V 73 ’/ q_,(l

ke owen? g @ atlizesn T TET

Email or Phone Date

e V 2 %aéf%m yy Hogtss ol ﬁ—//ﬂ 7/5}7?

Email or Phone Da e

5073 iss-022> 4 fogf o7

;)gZZﬁ%Pn +&d Name ress
z "’la/ﬁﬁﬁ’*ﬂ‘%f /?/) ut

G
re/Pnnted ame Address Emai! or Phone Date
s FZa s gee1s Vsa/a
Address - ; S Email or Phone o Date .
EL %V ;93\07’32-—— # B %2«?/ ¥
gﬁ"?%s 7 EmallorPhone
7)1 WMI\WGMN - CL/ Zﬁ/ Jad ?
Address Email or Phone Date
(1817 M Mﬁcz faLf/D

7,«/m/ by Vinnslshiy 433 WS rh 960 T

Signatu re/ Printed Name Add ress

o ﬁ L Fowl-ed
“haddd t‘%ﬁa‘;ﬁ:ﬂi’yvm’

Signature/Printed Name

Su4 Lam

AT M@ﬁv@\w\% o

PN A3 01 /29/09

Email or Phone Date

SIE- AP BTy

Email or Phone Date

§\ih@aﬂl<;f‘ﬁ.tmm “{’( Lo /a?

Zaflr

Email or Phone Date

cear@pkit crm ‘-f(’eo/b’f

Si /atur /Printed Name - Address
BAA_ G e WA Hoagolia ¥4
Signature/Pfinted Name Address y qn "),,,, ao\nﬂfij‘ fAlad

Email or Phone Date
et - j ‘
M}, A, L\r&,, Poronasi g 39 Scatezl 43 oo Lo '1]33/ 09[
Si nagure/Prmted Name Addl%ss Email or Phone Date
/;;M Viedo rﬂw p&mu/ R319 Vfc&orﬁ#ibj Qg&’lw.a’-m ‘W”/‘ﬂ.
Address Email or Phone . Date

Slgnature/Pnnted Name
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and
other residents on the 11933 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP.

HQ// ) q)mlaa b d
] b&hmf Oﬁ‘“’""’éﬁ Sl fzaofﬁj/)j“’/“aéﬂ

Siét;at‘ix'fe;’Prfnted Name Address L] Emall or Phcn f"/\ 45}\ J " 4, ,3 .
Mé{&u _____ (chnas asf /“<f‘/é"‘»‘f 7 O }%L.%O/
%ture/Pnnted Name Address Err;ﬂgc/:r—!;ﬁé:ge c<d Date
/ 1’135‘; wALEA / /
N 190 Moot Blvd #3° Y 5\,‘?/0
rinted Name Address Email or Phone Date

v bi«cykmia;% -

vy Wn gvd.2o_ Vol uliey. I

Address Sho ¥ & Email or Phone

o mcguiumfi._.__ 58 gaf_oglg_gféO/dC(

-~ Address Email or Phone Date

Y- hoceen—~ WYL ”/éﬁna/ le#d _armina ekid.com S-k-oq
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
bphe Bovsug VN Mogacha Blyh WS Vb@@\'mdpﬁaeL_@m"_BjﬁlQﬁ
Si /Printed N Add ) i~ Email or Ph Dat
idlgnature /e ame rtﬁs:2 N Mesne )4 2e ﬁj.én&aclmo;: P‘;‘;ne a eS( Qioq
e pac g e «B Popeglobalney o
Slgnature/Prmted Name Address Email or Phone Date
(//7/ ey Beas 0t eyl BUEL 552870 - 5514 _ 1007
Slgnature/Prmted Name Address Email or Phone Date
_ SEMpor WS/ S [REUPSZFSTo  SweEy
i atur{/Printed Nard Address Email or Phone Date
Sl Sanirs MY Ny s
Signature/Printed Name Address I Email or Phone Date
LT 141 MAgh oL B I —{yp-Ops i F90 JZ_L‘ &
Address Email or Phone Date
(e S¥ Mogndia_Bla B0 52 qs 5»23 x
Sjgnature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date

S(Een Lifkon o

%u . “ c)l! {M[i.jnojla @I'\'A%L(ﬂﬁ )SOS-B8D [3,[&

Signature/Prin ame Address Email or Phone
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Megnolia Blvd. HOA and
other residents on the 11933 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP.

3!6’4&’0'2%!
ﬁm@/n Smh DouHon 1110 ) A MA]M?L 4/5@/_07
gnatur /Printed Name Address Ema;l or Phone Date
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am Address w Email or Phone / Datem
. HUTio MV@(@MWWVM%’;FA wp;)/,;u ;e@/a %;770 ,

_ _Z@}oxl é/ﬁ VR

Address Ema;l or Phone Date

J N300 iy dclons fon S Juli poehetimen, O
| A‘HIC@P\WM/ B"/OC/_U%UM@Q(W | Bhsaul R NE:

Emall or hone Date
7/ s v%@/%w
7 vt /,4/ Cd Mcsz o %

Slgnature/Pnnte

Kt S 7 /2007
Address ‘I—}nall or Phone Date &f
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Signature/Printed Name Address CP/l?/pall or Phone Date
LAY \fmwvﬁ? Hi(ou/»dbq}n%#'ﬂ*f )’UT%T’W?O R
Signaﬁur Printed Nan1e Address Email or Phone Date
Al oW eddeling fou 24 e yEsoy  slifog
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By o i K18 T767 2.4 ,_
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ot oo/ B2 1Ey R gl 726

Signatgrg/Printed Name Address WE OD///PCW o7 Email or Phone Date

i ;g;; | * (816) 940-228) §/t//0§
A ress/lﬁ// /{/ ma;l}oré;onejg /jz?ate

R . {) ,,,,,,, .
%é 5’ Emai! or Phone Date

Address
[hossan 0 w%@mfmg’ﬁ TSNy 7
Slgnature/Pnnted Name Ad{iress ma}ng Emall or Phone Date
{ (0
AT S uoe‘?@ ) oot @S TIIT Mag 6. 29°%
Slgnature/lz:mted Name Address Ema:I of Phone i Date
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and

£6‘I’I

N Weddmatm 516 Yis 677 4/30/07

ﬂ’f%’@fm - ﬁ‘fé%

éngnatﬁre/Pnnted Name Address Email or Phone Date
/ e 1o 4&%@4
_ e
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A J!(L Fen ,
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' Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
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tgnature/Prm am
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Sigriature/Printed Name Address Email or PHone Date
| Masaesry 0k U/gfl  KpHe ETUNG Lo é]e/] 03
gnature/Prmted Name Address Email or Phone -~ Date

dy i & sb&jfalml. nef
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Address Email or Phone Date
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Vo U Mot 8L = G ilooy— § 30T
Slgnature/Prlnted Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name ~ Address ~ EmailorPhone  Date
Slgnaturelﬁflﬁtea-l\.la;n;lé- Addrés;s - rEmarilr or Phone 7 A Dafé
Sign-afure)Print‘ed-Nanﬁe - -Addres-s - .ErrAla‘iI- or Phone- - - Dafe
Sgnature/printed Name  Address  EmailorPhone  Date_

Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
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We, the undersigned, wish to be sighators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and

other residents on the 119323 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1172-DB-5PP.

Szgnature/Printed Name

B lla Q@B’fcﬂl@m ﬁ%lﬁf
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re/Printed Name
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/(Ivj |7° Email or Phone
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Date

Bl 7330055
oWy, o ﬂmz é%é%

Date
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D

Date

Qa)%q -1795  5-7-09

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and
other residents on the 11933 Magnolia Bivd. project, Case No.: PIR-2008-1178-DB-5PP.

g La/%uﬁm;/m S22 x‘/ﬂgfw/ﬂw = FFM{ZMZL/&/&{

or Phgne Date

ddress ' mai
s, Rkl ey /, /C
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Si nature/Prlnted Name Address ! 5240 QacETa, rP:‘:i‘ne Date
Jéum Mo _@';g_uos gg& G (2\? 1139-052.5 S/3len

4

Signature/Printed Namg Address SL‘{Z fZ %lclﬁrcfhogg 5 \O Date
Soveee Croevet N z5US C swznss  (919) av0-2%95 5 /310
gnature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
O %"&\mwﬁm (RRFCR AL, T2y
Signature/Printed Name Address . Email or Phone Date
ALc . Al Crmateyw,
o "SR ANps ek Ave ot  OY=3[=-200%F
Sig e/Prmted Na e Address Email or Phone Date
r\,_\;jzjj Lgu«g_%d&\‘d\ (e g 0
NS N T W A WA A\ N i oA G2 ke |
Signature/#finted ﬁf’i{ne Address ql‘l( " [1 bb CA b“ &)—fmallor Phone Date
i Coml67 5790 WeTad ety (93109
Slgnature/Prlnted Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name ~ Address  EmailorPhome  Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Slgnature/Prlntea Name o Address S mwWMVEir;arllrc;ril;l:nrt;n-e_“ o Date
S:gnature/Prmted Nam;e - Ad_dress o Eme;s;rgr;r;;r;;ﬁﬁ Date 7
Signature/Printed Name ~ Address EmailorPhone  Date

Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
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We, the undersigned, wish to be signators to the appeal documents filed by the 11911 Magnolia Blvd. HOA and

other residents on the 11933 Magnolia Blvd. project, Case No.: DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP.

%ta’b@m ﬁcm Magnoke Blef36  18V152 AG2 6 [i[oa
Signature/Printed Name ~  Address Y2 H@g Uit M@@G‘\ Bmail or Phone Date
Qo
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Ematil or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phom;, | Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
Signature/Printed Name Address Email or Phone Date
gignah:refPrintcd Name Address Email or Phone Date
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LA Department of Building and Safety

VN 07 16 236529 06/02/09 08:53A 7831
e H N¢ 278341
LAND USE 89,
ONE STOP CITY PL $$2.gg
DEVELOPMT SURCHG $5.00
OPERATING SURCHG $6.00 Depastment of City Planning
gntgl Due: $102T(”)(—) tosAracls
ash: $102.00 1
, / Planning Request

- o analyze your request and accord the same full and impartial consideration to your application,
regardiess of whether or not you obtain the services of anyone to represent you.

This fifing fee is required by Chapter 1, Article 9, LAM.C.

Applicant D ace (Zeecui v - Neaower (.H%pguﬁ%&v“-k-ﬁi won)
Representative deww cer Pee o

Project Address {142 F WD, Meaamoia  Bauvp

Telephone Number { R\ 8 YA ES - 44l

Case Number and Description Task SuhTask Ordinance Fee
Dig 2008 - WFE-Lpe-SPR-DB AR $ 39
$
$
$
Sub Total Fees Paid | $ g9
0SS Surcharge - 2% $ 2
Development Surcharge - 6% $ Py
Operating Surcharge - 7% La pard
Expediting Fee T
Bad Check Fee
Miscellaneous/Photocopy
totaseesPAD {3 T a2
{ wﬁ Cauncil District 2
( -} Check# _ Plan Area_NOETH HoLillwoen -

{ ) Money Order # Jruiew Vi L

Processed by mﬁ‘{ S (@ I=OPRC G8 A GO

Print & sign \D_Q})) J j

White - Applicant  Canary - Return te Planning  Fink - Building & Safety  Golden Rod - Mastar Copy
Form CP 7107 (Rev. 5/051



A. THE CITY DOES NOT APPEAR TO KNOW WHAT APPLICATION CODES OR LAWS APPLY TO
THIS PROJECT, AND UNTIL THIS 15 CLEARLY DETERMINED, THIS PROJECT SHOULD NOT BE
APPROVED. ...ccseeiimiriimircnsimresntrin s sissease s is s resenesnasssams e s i na s aesas s v enm e anas sa s sormnrs s aes sounbrernassannres bavanborbassn 3

. THE CITY HAS NOT ACCURATELY DETERMINED THE PROPERTY ZONING OR USE DESIGNATION.
THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS 11933 & 11945 MAGNOLIA IS OVERZONED AND SHOULD HAVE
BEEN DOWNZONED AS PART OF THE AB 283 ZONING/COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY
T L] T 8

. IF GOVERNMENT CODE £65915 15 THE PREVAILING BASELINE FOR THIS APPLICATION, THEN THE
APPLICATION MUST ALSO BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ANY INTERIM PROVISION WHICH
THE CITY MIGHT HAVE APPLIED DURING THE TIME THE ORDINANCE WAS BEING DEBATED, IN
LIEV OF THE CITY’'S DENSITY BONUS IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCE NO. 179,681. .......ccccinvcnnneeee 11

. SINCE THE NEW DIR HAS THE PROJECT APPLICATION BEING APPROVED BY GOVERNMENT CODE
§65915 (CIRCUMVENTING THE CITY’S DENSITY BONUS IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCE NO.
179,681), THEN BY LANGUAGE OF THE PREVAILING GOVERNMENT CODE OF THAT TIME, THE
APPLICANT HAS THE BURDEN OF SHOWING CLEARLY THAT THE INCENTIVES OR CONCESSIONS
ARE NEEDED FOR THE PROJECT TO BE FINANCIALLY FEASIBLE, WHICH BOTH THE APPLICANT
HAS FAILED TO DO, AND THE CIiTY HAS FAILED TO REQUIRE. .......cooceeeernsme e sssncssssansninssnenns 12

. IF THE CITY DECIDES TO CONTINUE WITH THIS APPLICATION, AND VERIFIES THAT THIS PROJECT
SHOULD BE PROCESSED SOLELY UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE §65915, THEN THE PROJECT
CANNOT BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED BECAUSE OF THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS. IT WOULD
APPEAR THAT AT LEAST 5 INCENTIVES HAVE BEEN GRANTED. THIS DETAILS OF EACH ITEM
LISTED WILL BE DEVELOPED FURTHER IN SECTION Q, BUT ARE BRIEFLY MENTIONED HERE: ...... 13

. IF THE CITY DECIDES TO CONTINUE WITH THIS APPLICATION AND VERIFIES. THAT THIS PROJECT
SHOULD BE PROCESSED UNDER THE DENSITY BONUS IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCE NO.

179,681, THEN THE PROJECT CANNOT BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED. IN ADDITION TO ALL
FINDINGS PREVIOUSLY MADE, ADD THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS UNIQUE TO THE IMPLEMENTING
ORDINANCE: i it mre s ees semae s e ems e s an e st et osa s see s e mranee rerasarteaeeseranas s b bane ae 22

. CUMULATIVE IMPACT. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF THE PROJECTS PLANNED QR EXECUTED IS
TOO SEVERE ON THE INFRASTRUCTURE IN ORDER TO JUSTIFY ADDING AN ADDITIONAL
PROJECT . ettt ettt st e et ee e e as s b e nas b e s s aas b s sm s e e rrar serrrrenessrnssnesanenasnsnssaransbnnas 23

. ACCORDING TO THE LA PLANNING AND ZONING MUNICIPAL CODE, CHAPTER |, ARTICLE 2,
SECTION 12.22 EXCEPTIONS, 25. (F) (8) (IH) “NO FURTHER LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT OR ANY
OTHER ACTION THAT MAY CAUSE THE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECT SITETO BE
SUBDIVIDED SUBSEQUENT TO THIS GRANT SHALL BE PERMITTED.” ..o v renveeeenas 25
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I. ACCORDING TO ELLIS ACT. SECTION 151.28 B THE NEW BUILDING PROJECT DOES NOT MEET
THE 20% THRESHOLD OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO QUALIFY FOR AN RSO EXEMPTION TO THE
ELLIS ACT, SINCE THE APPLICANT HAS ONLY PROVIDED FOR 11% VLI; THE PROJECT DOES NOT
PROVIDE 51 RENT-STABILIZED UNITS (WHICH THIS PROJECT INTENDS TO REPLACE); THEREFORE
IT SHOULD BE STIPULATED AT THIS TIME THAT ALL UNITS MUST BE RENT-CONTROLLED
MOVING FORWARE. ... ittt ererrs s e rre et ar et re e s nnen e b snn s e s seras e resnbertaabaams s st nes s praser 25

J. ACCORDING TO A DETAILED PLANNING DEPARTMENT EMAIL MEMO FROM LYNN HARPER TO
GARY SCHAFFEL, DATED 2/24/2009, DOT STAFF WAS REQUIRED TO ISSUE A CORRECTION
LETTER FIXING “A FEW TYPOS” IN A PREVIOUSLY ISSUED LETTER. ONLY ONE OF THE
CORRECTIONS WAS DELINEATED BY MS. HARPER, AND THAT WAS THAT THE NECES5ARY HALF
ROADWAY FOR MAGNOLIA AT COLFAX IS TO BE 30 FEET, NOT 25 FEET, AS WAS SPECIFIED IN
SOME PREVIOUS COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE TWO PARTIES. ...........cooiviiirieneinncacrcreeecranee 26

K. LAURA CHICK 1SSUED A REPORT CALLED THE FINAL REPORT EA CITY PLANNING 03/23/09 THAT
SOLIDIFIES THE PUBLIC'S UNDERSTANDING THAT MANY OF THE CITY’S DEPARTMENTS WORK IN
ISOLATION, AND IS ESPECIALLY AGGRAVATED BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENTS OF PLANNING AND
BUILDING & SAFETY WHERE FREQUENTLY THERE {5 NO COORDINATION OF FACTS AND
FINDINGS, AND VERIFICATION THAT CONDITIONS WERE FOLLOWED. RATHER, IT IS LEFT UP TO
THE DEVELOPER TO VOLUNTARILY COMPLY ...cnrrciciciicictvtncemnn s sesencne Sereererseteenreebasrne 27

L. A SHADE/SHADOW STUDY WAS PERFORMED BY SOLARGY, INC. REFERENCED [N DIR-2008-1178-
DB-SPP (PG 20). THE WRITTEN STUDY PROVIDED BY THE DEVELOPER IS LESS THAN % PAGE
AND CONSISTS MAINLY OF DIAGRAMS FOR A 39.5 FEET HIGH BUILDING AND A 45.5 FEET HIGH
BUILDING . ..o sets e esrersnersesssrterssas tsra e s mssansases s sr e s s s e n s mns e v n st onasssmasaantansannnnensessnsnsnnnserasnras 29

M. HEGH-EFFICIENCY CLOTHES WASHERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN THE PROJECT, AND THIS
PARAGRAPH CONTAINS A STATEMENT THAT THE CIiTY OF LOS ANGELES WILL BE OFFERING
REBATES TO OFFSET PORTIONS OF THE INSTALLATION COSTS. i esieissnsn 30

N. THE PLANNER REFERENCES, AS PART OF HER DECISION TO APPROVE THIS PROJECT, AN
APPROVED MND THAT WAS CREATED FOR A MUCH SMALLER CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, DATED
NOVEMBER 14, 2007, FILE NUMBER ENV-2008-1179-MND AND DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS
APPLICATION. ittt st e rre s s s b A RS S s e s e b R R Fmmt e e e e medamnben bd s be e e b s cabbARE T LA bmn T ee 30

O. THERE HAS BEEN A BUILDING PERMIT PREVIOUSLY 155UED THAT EXPIRES IN JUNE 2009. IT HAS
BEEN NOTED BY PLANNING THAT THIS PERMIT IS NOT TO BE RENEWED AGAIN, AS IT HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN RENEWED. THESE PLANS WERE FILED FOR CHECKING ON 1/8/07 UNDER
PLAN CHECK NUMBER 07010-20000-00043 BOS&VNOOZ225.......c oot errrnns i cassiessansenes 30

P. AS CONDITIONED IN THE CONDO APPLICATION, THE PEOPLE IN THE COMMUNITY SHOULD BE
GIVEN STANDING TO SUE FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE CONDITIONS AS A PUBLIC NUISANCE
AND WIN ATTORNEY'S FEES. AS IT WAS AN ACCEPTED CONDITION IN THE TRACT MAP, SO

SHOULD IT BE A CONDITION TO THIS PROJECT . ....ccomiiiieeteetcer s smrmcrs s ssmssmacmecsssas s assssmsassssnssann 30
Q. TRAFFIC [SSUES.cc e rrmii et s e e sse s s s s rre s s an v an s R st e ree b e s e s s nas s sesa s mn s annssabraneses 31
R. ADDITIONAL AND CUMULATIVE ERRORS AND OMISSIONS; FURTHER EXPLANATIONS OF ERRORS

NOTED EARLIER IN PACKET ... iiiieriercnisnnsee s nns v s vsm s s s e sse b cte s s ses sonesae saasssaantessassanmnben 34
INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS ........... e E L L L e e LEe L EE R EEYT TR R Y I TS eene s £r e o ban e a s ebenE bk baRR bR 54
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A. The City does not appear to know what application codes or laws apply to this
project, and until this is clearly determined, this project should not be approved.

1. The DIR has been issued multiple times, ultimately resulting in a Director’s
Approval under a different baseline than the project was previously approved under.
The concern here is that the project has not been properly reviewed with cumulative
impacts under the proper procedures and guidelines, and should therefore be sent back
and done correctly:

a. When reviewing the first DIR issued for the project, the posted deadline
for the public to respond had already passed.
b. When Planning was notified about the error, they reissued the second

DIR for this project—however, only the cover sheet was reissued with the

extended deadline notification, without the supporting information explaining

the project. Many community members called in and commented that they had
thrown the original package away, believing that they no longer had a right to
comment on the project, and community leaders called Planning to notify them
of this consequence.

¢. When Planning intended to issue the third DIR for this project,

community members went down to Planning, raising concerns about the many
errors that were located within the apartment project’s documents. These errors
were factual and many, and included project square footage, number of
incentives, invalid and inaccurate mailing lists, etc. The community at that time
pointed out that under the City’s Density Bonus Implementation Ordinance, the
building and yards required greater setbacks than were delineated within the
approved project. (The first and second DIR, as issued at that point, had been
given the Director’s Approval based upon the City’s Density Bonus
Implementation Ordinance No. 179,681.)

d. Because the community went to the Planning Department seeking
clarification on errors it found within the 2nd version of the DIR, Planning had
time to review the building and yard setback that was apparently missed, and
the Planning Department did not then reissue the 3" version of the DIR. Instead,
they changed the government code upon which the new DIR was approved,
declaring that the project did NOT need to adhere to the Implementation
Ordinance, and reissued a fourth DIR. With this new DIR, the City would no
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longer require the project to follow the City’s Density Bonus Implementing
Ordinance No. 179,681, rather only Government Code §65915, because, it was
stated, of the project’s filing date of 3-25-08. We point out that the filing date had
been the same on the last 3 filings, but was not an issue until this fourth DIR.

e. The City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681 adopted
noticing procedures that had a far narrower notification range than those which
exist for other discretionary developments. However, under this 4™ notification
the City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681 no longer
applied. Therefore under pre-implementation protocol, there was improper.
notice, and this matter needs to be sent back with proper notice to be reheard.

2. The City has stated that this project cannot be approved under the City’s
Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681, because while it was approved it

was not effective law yet, and therefore the project should be approved solely under
Government Code §65915. Government Code §65915 clearly states in Section 65915 (a),
last senitence, that “All cities, counties, or cities and counties shall adopt an ordinance
that specifies how compliance with this section will be implemented.”
a. According to the Director’s Determination, the project must be
approved under the Government Code §65915, yet the City can’t have it both .
ways—IF this project is to be approved only under Government Code §65915
without acknowledging the city’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No.
179,681, THEN the City was required by Government Code §65915 to have an
adopted Ordinance in place that would detail how the Government Code would
be implemented. Since the Ordinance had not yet been adopted, this matter
needs to be sent back to be reviewed under whatever Interim Ordinance would

have existed at the time.

3. Since the City states that this project must be approved under Government
Code §65915 that was in effect as of the filing date of 3-25-08, but not under Ordinance
No. 179,681, because it was approved but not law yet, then the project’s application
must also be subject to the provisions of any interim provision applied by the City
during the time the Implementation Ordinance was being debated.

Therefore, it is important to establish whether there were any interim approval
protocols or procedures in place that the City utilized prior to the recordation of the
City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681.
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a. If such document(s) existed prior to this project’s filing date, then the
City apparently failed to disclose it during the Louise St. case. When the
Implementation Ordinance was passed, interim project approval protocols were
never made part of the public record, the lack of which is what the Judge's
decision was based on in the Louise Apt. lawsuit.

b. We have obtained documents from Planning that clearly defines a
series of procedures that were in place as of August 7, 2007. We were oply given
this protocol when we insisted that we be given the prevailing documents that
would govern the findings in this case, since the City had changed the standard
by which we would evaluate and understand this project. We obtained these
documents in May, 2009, after this last DIR was issued.

(i) Memo on City Planning Letterhead, dated August 7, 2007,

Subject: Interim Processing Procedures for Affordable Set-Aside Cases

(SB1818) aka Density Bonus. Note that this memo states “draft SB 1818

implementing ordinance is not yet approved, and therefore should not be

officially referenced, but can be used as guidance.” (ATTACHMENT A)

(if) Attachment B, SB1818 original form - Government Code Sec

56915-65918, as of June 2007 (ATTACHMENT B)

(iii) Attachments A,B email from community member, Jennifer

Reed, establishing that these protocol documents were given to her by

Sevana Mailian, who stated in this conversation that the project prevailed

under these governing documents, and that Sevana would not use any

other guidelines than these. (ATTACHMENT )

Therefore, since procedures DID exist within the Planning Department during
the interim period between the passage of Government Code §65915, and the City’s
Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681, this developer’s project cannot be
approved subject solely to Government Code §65915. The controlling document
applicable to this project is the implementing protocol and processing procedures found
within this Planning memo dated August 7, 2007, and this project must be returned for
review under this prevailing protocol.

4. Since the City states that this project must be approved under the Government
Code §65915 that was in effect as of the filing date of 3-25-08, but not under Ordinance
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No. 179,681, because it was approved but not law yet, with the presumption that the
procedures in the Government Code §65915 must prevail, the developer was required

to, and has not, demonstrated the need for the concessions and incentives, in whole or

in Part, and to the extent needed; what the economics of the project really are (economic
pro-forma showing property purchase price, cost of construction, and profit); why the
incentives requested are needed; and whether there are alternative concessions or
incentives which would make the project viable.

a. Itis not clear whether all 146 units requested are necessary (whether the
number of units is correct, or not, will be pointed out later in this document).
Could the developer have made a fair profit with less? What is the dollar value
of the income needed to subsidize the concession sought? Analysis of these types
of questions needs to be undertaken. According to the documentation on file, this

analysis was not done, and this constitutes an abuse of discretion by the Planning

Department.

b. Planning’s procedures in the August 7, 2007 memo state that it is the
developer’s burden to (i) provide proof that the concessions are needed and (ii)
provide proof that the project will not adversely impact the public health, safety,

or environment. Planning should have required this information, pursuant to its
own procedures noted in the August 7, 2007 memo, and did not. Because

Planning failed to follow its own protocol, and because the developer did not

follow the law of Government Code §65915 in demonstrating his financial need

for requesting the incentives, this project’s request for incentives must be denied.

NOTE: The state’s repeal in Government Code §65915 of the developer’s duty to
demonstrate the economic feasibility of the project as dependent upon getting
the concessions was enacted on October, 2008, effective January 1, 2009 and is

not applicable to this project, as the project was filed prior to this change.

5. Since the City states that this project must be approved under the Government
Code §65915 that was in effect as of the filing date of 3-25-08, but not under Ordinance

No. 179,681, because it was approved but not law yet, if in fact there were interim

provisions then in effect, the City should have, but did not have, the protocol to
properly evaluate whether the project as built would constitute a threat to the public

health or safety of the community, or the environment under specific, adverse

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 6 of 54



quantifiable criteria; and whether the incentives or concessions sought are needed to
make the project financially feasible or whether there were other alternatives to the

requested incentives. Since the City did not have the criteria in place as the Government

Code §65915 required, this project must be returned so the City can develop that

criteria, and then assess the project under that protocol.
6. We would argue that the applicant did not file a completed application on 3-

25-08, as the Density Bonus Application Worksheet was not filed until January 15, 2009,
and Rev.1 to the Master Land Use Application was not filed until March 3, 2009, both of
which are AFTER the City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681
became effective. Therefore the application was incompletely filed before the City’s
ordinance became final, and the new justification that the Implementing Ordinance

does not apply here should be considered invalid.

7. As evidenced throughout elements 1 through 6 in this section, Planning is
cherry-picking which set of codes or procedures to follow (issuing once under the City’s
Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681 and then again under Government
Code §65915). This cannot be construed as good policy or in any way other than an
overtly biased decision, seemingly based upon the desire of the City to approve this

project no matter what, rather than by the appropriate code of law. These activities
compromise the objectivity and purpose of the Department, and seem to show a bias
that compromises good planning. This particular set of actions, where the Planning
Department rewrites the provisions for which the applicant should have filed his
project under, is perceived as unethical.

8. The actions in this case have impacted the public’s right to due process, be-
cause the Department has made numerous procedural changes, erroneous notification
and presented conflicting facts, which cumulatively made it difficult for the public to
educate themselves about the impacts of this project. Because of these actions, the
community perceives this developer as having received special treatment by the City.
This is the same developer, who during a 2007 condo application for the same property
parcels, the city attempted to contact, buf mistakenly left the message on an appellant’s
voicemail. The voicemail stated that the City was going to take care of the applicant and
not to worry about the project going forward, that the appeal would be denied. That
certainly did not have the appearance of propriety at that time, either.
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B. The City has not accurately determined the property zoning or use designation.
The property known as 11933 & 11945 Magnolia is overzoned and should have been
downzoned as part of the AB 283 Zoning/Community Plan Consistency Program.

1. The property's zoning at R-3/R-4 is overzoned and its current zoning is
inconsistent with the AB 283 mandate of State law and the City's AB 283
Implementation Criteria dated November, 1985 (both of which are still the law).

(ATTACHMENTS D and E)

In the 1980s, as part of the AB-283 Citywide General Plan and Zoning Consis-
tency Program, widespread zone and plan changes were implemented to bring zoning
into consistency with the General Plan, including the North Hollywood Community
Plan which includes the Valley Village area and the now adopted Specific Plan.

Contrary to the mandate of AB 283 and the Zoning Consistency Program,
consistency was achieved by increasing the land use designations within certain areas
of Valley Village to Medium Density and leaving the zoning the same. Instead of
increasing the land use designation to match the zoning, the zoning needed to be
LOWERED to match the land use designation. Also, there was not a sub-area set out
for these properties —a mistake which does not validate the status quo.

Zoning errors were created because they were made directly contrary to prior
Council zoning action on the North Hollywood Community Plan, the dictates of AB
283, and the Zoning Consistency Program. As such, the errors need to be corrected.

(SEE ATTACHMENT F for Zoning Error discussion)

It is inconsistent planning to require the developer of 11911 Magnolia to
downzone that property when applying for land use entitlement, and yet not 11933
Magnolia, given the “as-built’ situation as it existed and still exists today. The zoning
envelope is too big for the neighborhood and it is inconsistent with the community
plan’s “character and scale” value. Since this is one of three R4 properties in all of Valley
Village, and since it was previously noted by the planners that ail property in this area
would be downzoned to match the community plan, it is clearly an error.

The fact that zoning changes were made pursuant to a court-ordered and court-
supervised protocol does not render legal’ or lawful' what is otherwise a misapplica-

tion of the Zoning Consistency Program.
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AB 283 remains the law of the state. It was not repealed or exempted from State
5B 1818 densification legislation. AB 283 Ordinance 165108 adopted in September, 1989,
must be enforced like any other law, which means correcting errors, so that the
development of the lots is consistent with the surrounding community and the Valley
Village Specific Plan and the intent of the AB 283 consistency program.

2. Yale Partners letter dated October 16", 2008, requesting reconsideration of
ENV-2006-5007-MND-REC1, VTT 67012. Numbered pg 2 of 5 (page 4 of packet), states:
“Existing General Plan designation is Medium Residential AND VERY LOW
RESIDENTIAL.” Even the applicant was aware that this was property was to be very
low residential! Note that the Land Use Zoning on the applicant’s documentation is_
lower than what Zoning Use implies with (R3) and {(R4), in which the implication is that
R3 and R4 are Medium HIGH density as listed as the plan land use on this current DIR.

3. Before the Density Bonus calculation can be determined for this project, the
property's zoning needs to be downzoned to the correct zoning. All square footage and
density bonus numbers considered under the R3/R4 zoning are therefore incorrect.

a. Architectural Plans as submitted by Alan Boivin Architects dated March

11, 2009, show an incorrect lot area, incorrect buildable area, incorrect allowable

number of units, incorrect allowable number of bonus units, and therefore must

be resubmitted.
This is important since we've learned that Building and Safety and the

Planning Department have no mechanism to communicate such changes, and

that Building & Safety works off of the Architectural Plans that are submitted,

amongst other documents.

b. If the downzoning had occurred as was required in the 1990s, then the

sample calculations to determine the density bonus calculation would be:

59,450 project sq footage divided by 1500 sq footage of lot area per

dwelling unit (per RD1.5 zoning allowable density) would yield
approximately 40 units. 59450 +1500 = 39.63 or approx 40 units

59,450 project sq footage divided by 800 s footage of lot area per
dwelling unit (per R3 zoning allowable density) would yield
approximately 75 units. 59450 +800 = 74.31 or approx 75 units
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¢. Therefore the correct Density Bonus Calculation should be made from

40 units, NOT 109 as computed by the developer. Even if you determine that

zoning could be approved at the higher zoning of RD3, the total of units that the

Density Bonus Calculation should have been made from would be 75, NOT 109.

If you accepted what he submitted on the Condo application, it would be 145

units based on the by-right of 107!

4. Changing the designation from Low Density to Medium on the General Plan
was not consistent with the City's own AB 283 Implementation Criteria because less
than 50% of the properties in the area were built-out to that level of density.

(ATTACHMENT G)

5. Instead of increasing the land use designation on the General Plan, the Zoning
should have been lowered to RD 1.5 to be consistent with the Low Density Land Use

~ Designation, which was required of the property immediately east of this project site

{Magnolia Tree Villas) back in 1981, as mandated by the City at that time.

6. When land use entitlements were sought in 1982 for the 11911 Magnolia
project, there are notes in the City’s files that indicate the developer at the time was
upset that he was required to downzone, but the City overrode his objections and
required the downzoning at that time, following the State’s AB 283 law. To require that
one developer adhere to the law, and then allow the implementation of the law to
change for another developer would on its face seem to be completely arbitrary, and
should allow room for questioning in a court of law.

(ATTACHMENT H)

7. AB 283 is a process and protocol that was in place at the time the 11933
Magnolia Master Land Use application was applied for and must be applied BEFORE
any density bonus calculation is taken into account, whether under Government Code
§65915 or the City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681.

8. The application of the Planning Department's own AB 283 Consistency
program would yield a result which would require the property's downzoning;:

a. AB 283 General Plan/ Zoning Consistency Project, 1.2.1: “If 75%or more
of the parcels in a subarea are developed at the level of the existing community
plan designation, the plan designation should generally be retained, and a zone

consistent with this designation should be recommended.”
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9. The fact that the City has failed to properly implement its own Consistency
Program, and its failure to do this should not prejudice the community.

(ATTACHMENT D)

10. The City has already performed an upzone in the City, outside of the
auspices of AB283 and SB1818. The City changed the habitable number of rooms
criteria in 2002 which was previously used to determine the number of dwellings per
net area permitted in the zones adopted under community plans. That criteria was
replaced with the use of 400 sq. ft for R4 and 800 sq. ft. for R3 to determine the number
of units permitted by R3 and R4 zoning.

a. The new criteria insures that zoning density is always at the highest
range of the dwellings per net acre ranges of the community plans which
discourages singles and one bedroom developments and encourages condo
developments of 2 and 3 bedrooms, solely to maximize developer profits, with

significant loss of affordable housing to the community.

C. If Government Code §65915 is the prevailing baseline for this application, then the
application must also be subject to the provisions of any interim provision which the
City might have applied during the time the Ordinance was being debated, IN LIEU
OF the City's Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681.

1. As discussed previously, we have obtained documents from Planning
that clearly defines a series of procedures that were in place as of August 7, 2007.

2. Therefore, since procedures DID exist within the Planning Department
during the interim period between the passage of Government Code §65915, and the
City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681, this developer’s project

cannot be approved subject solely to Government Code §65915. The controlling

document applicable to this project is the implementing protocol and processing

procedures found within this Planning memo dated August 7, 2007, and this project
must be returned for review under this prevailing protocol.
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D. Since the new DIR has the project application being approved by Government
Code §65915 (circumventing the City’s Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No.
179,681), then by language of the prevailing Government Code of that time, the
applicant has the burden of showing clearly that the incentives or concessions are
needed for the project to be financially feasible, which both the applicant has failed
to do, AND the City has failed to require.

1. According to the interim processing procedures that we understand the City

had on file at least as of August 7, 2007, the applicant must submit data and figures

showing why the economics of his project dictate the concession requested. Without the
submission of that information, the City has no knowledge of whether or not another
concession work equally as well, bearing in mind that this decision IS discretionary on
the part of the City.

2. By failing to require the submissions of these financial facts, the City is not
following its own procedures that were established at the time.

3. This project destroys more affordable housing than it creates and is
therefore inconsistent with the goals of good community planning. We also argue
that Government Code §65915 dearly mandates that allowed incentives are to be
granted that contribute significantly to the creation of low-income housing. The
proposed creation of 11 VLI units does NOT adequately replace the destruction of the
existing affordable 51 units, and therefore does not comply with the intent of the state’s
mandate to create ADDITIONAL affordable housing.

4. The precedent has been set: the project located at 11945 Magnolia, immediately
to the west of this project, was able to successfully build a 4-story building without
violating the Valley Village Specific Plan height limitation of 36 feet. Therefore, an
automatic approval by the City of 12'7” additional feet should NOT be granted to this
applicant as there is a precedent immediately adjacent to the property that establishes
economic feasibility without requiring the height variance.

5. As per the tract map that was previously approved, 78 units fit in this project
space. The applicant needs to demonstrate why the units on the project can't be made
smaller, still fit within building footprint and be affordable. There needs to be an
analysis of whether any other concession would yield a project which pencils out and

still resides within the 36" zoning envelope set out in the specific plan.
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The assumption is that it is economic to do so for condos, as the applicant
previously submitted a 78-unit condo plan for this property that was approved by the
City. So what makes it economically unfeasible to build the condos at this juncture? If
the apartment project is all that the developer can get a new loan on now, then why
can’t some of the units be smaller, with more units built within a smaller building
envelope? Could the developer ask for rental subsidies; property tax relief; non-design
concessions which would benefit the project financially?

Why didn’t the Planning Department attempt to negotiate this concession with
the developer, instead of giving away the right of the community who live and
otherwise abide by the Valley Village Specific Plan in order to maintain it's character by
requiring a height cap? The applicant’s request for an incentive is NOT a ministerial act
that the Planning Department must acquiesce to, as noted in the City’s own protocol
dated August 2007.

E. If the City decides to continue with this application, and verifies that this project
should be processed solely under Government Code §65915, then the project cannot

be approved as submitted because of the following findings. It would appear that at
least 5 incentives have been granted. This details of each item listed will be
developed further in Section Q, but are briefly mentioned here:

1. The applicant has assumed, and the Director’s Determination has granted him,
more unrequested incentives than Government Code §65915 allows:

a. The Director’s Determination has FAR incorrectly granted as approved
for 4:1. Note that applicant in an email from Nalani Wong to Sevana Mailian,
dated 11/3/2008, stated that the requested FAR will be 2.71, and they do NOT
want the additional incentive, therefore, if you accept the applicant’'s math, his
FAR should not be approved at 4:1. This constitutes an incentive if approved.

(ATTACHMENT })

b. We contend that even with the applicant’s calculations, he actually DID
utilize a Floor Area Ratio incentive, as he has more units than he is entitled to
figured into his calculations

c. He has apparently requested the “expedited” incentive, since all actions
are noted with an EXPEDITE stamp on them
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d. A lot tie joining the 4 land parcels together has not been filed. Therefore
it could be construed that he has asked for setbacks on the rear yard, since the
architectural renderings of the building replacing that which is currently
occupying the 11933 parcel is shown at 7 feet from the abutting owner, instead of
the required 16 feet.

e. If the architectural plans are accurate, then a front yard setback
reduction incentive was approved as well. At one point, the Planning Desk
assisted the community with figuring the setback, and we received confirmation
on 5/5/2009 from other Planning staff that the setback that would be required
for the whole building would be per SB 1818 rules, which would be 16 feet PLUS
12 feet for the height, making it 28 feet on the front (and noticeably, 18 feet on the
sides, which would assist the adjacent homeowners.) While the City and the
applicant have decided to try to push this project through without adhering to
the current City Implementation Ordinance, either an incentive is noted, or this
setback should still apply.

f. There appears there may be an Open Space reduction incentive being
incurred. The reason NO ONE can state about the open space is because the

' PLANS in the file are a mish mash of SUMMARY SHEET that shows a listing of
the prior apartment styles but the inner pages of 1* floor and 2,3,4" floor show
plans with adjusted floor plans and renumbered styles. The reason this is
important is because OPEN SPACE is calculated including COMMON AREA
PRIVATE SPACE and PRIVATE OPEN SPACE.

The private open space are balconies that fit the code that meet more than

one requirement — they have to be at least 50 sq ft and no horizontal dimension
less than six feet when measured perpendicular from any point on each of the
boundaries of the open space area. Each balcony has to meet that test, if they do
— the developer is credited with 50 sq ft {(no more) if it doesn’t he gets NO credit.

With the redesign it js questionable whether 78 units as shown on the
SUMMARY meet those requirements (and the reference to the78 units might just
be from the old CONDO plans, not updated it for the apartments).

Additionally there is a portion of the SIDE YARD that is incorrectly being
added to the Open Space figure (an area they can’t use for Open Space, it’s just a
few feet of it in that fake rear yard turned into side yard).
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Also, the GYM is misreported as being 615 sq ft where it is claiming sq
footage for the OFFICE and the BATHROOMS which they're not allowed to use.
g. Density Bonus Application Worksheet Attached To 3-03-09 Revision

Seeking Relief From (Per SB 1818) Sec. 16.05. Site Plan Review.

h. The averaging of the R-3 and R-4 over the entire property should also
be considered an incentive.

2. Even if you wanted to set aside the fact that the property is overzoned, and
accept the square footage of this project as submitted by the applicant at 59,450 sq ft, the
math does not pencil out to the number of density bonus units that the applicant states
they have a by-right to. The actual number of by-right units is 102. 102 multiplied by
35% bonus is 35.7 (or 36 units, totaling 138).

So, the total number of allowable units, induding the 35% density bonus, is 138
units of which 11 would be designated VLI to meet the 11% low-income bonus.

Even if you used the numbers that the applicant supplied on the CONDO
application, he states there that BY-RIGHT, he is entitled to 107 units. If you calculate
how many units he is allowed after that entitlement, IT IS ONLY 145. HE DOES NOT

UALIFY FOR 146 UINITS,

NOTE: If the argument is proffered that the street dedication area must be
included as part of the density bonus count, this must be found to be an invalid
argument, since the street dedication was irrevocably dedicated, and accepted by a City
Council action in January, 2008, prior to this current application. This means the
property dedicated to the City was no longer owned by the applicant, and can’t be
counted as part of the square footage in figuring the density bonus.

3. The following are specific responses to both versions of the DIR:

a. Mitigations as stated in the DIR do not mitigate impacts this building
will have to the character of neighborhood, and that it will detract from the
aesthetic quality of the area, espediaily along such a narrow street. This was a
garden-style apartment building prior to this development proposal, and
allowed all neighbors to feel the park-like presence that was incorporated into
the project. Now, abutting owners will feel claustrophobic with such a huge
building pushing up against all of the property lines. Perhaps increasing the
setbacks to 10 feet on the sideyards would help with issues of privacy to the next

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 15 of 54



door east/west neighbors, and perhaps increasing the setback of the smallest
irregular piece in the rear yard to something more like 12 feet would minimize
the feeling of encroachment.

Allowing the rear setback on the 11933 property to be only 7 feet is truly
an onerous burden on the buildings to the north of the project. Because of the
irregular shape between the two propertes that have not yet been lot-tied, the
applicant has made the assumption that he can be allowed a setback from the
property with the largest property line, which means the adjacent, western
property will be extremely close to the buildings behind it.

We'd also like to point out that nearly every developer wants to push the
building height envelope which continues to whittle away our unique
neighborhood character, and then sets the precedent for the next project. To try
to push THAT envelope.

b. Graffiti needs to be mitigated better—as per the conditions granted
previously on the condo project, graffiti should be continuously removed during
project buildout phase.

¢. No true buffer has been provided in landscape provisions, except for
vines on 6-foot wall which will not reduce noise, nor will it increase the aesthetic
qualities to any great degree for neighboring properties.

d. No mitigation measure has been provided to minimize indoor, ambient
or patio lighting emanating from the new structure onto existing structures,
especially now that it would be a minimum of 1 floor, and 2 floors if this project
is approved as is, taller than adjacent buildings. Recommended changes to
landscaping should include a line of trees at least 36 feet in height from grade-
level along the eastern, northern, and western perimeters, forming a continuous
buffer. Suggestion would be Cypress trees, appropriately spaced to form the
continuous buffer for visual, light and noise impacts.

e. Short-term air quality / erosion/grading—see page 2 of the attached
Geotechnologies file, where Geology report states that the groundwater level is
on the order of 10 feet below grade, which may create a liquefaction and seismic

factor that has not been compensated for in this finding. According to the current
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Architectural Plans, the parking lot will now be developed 25 feet below grade.

(ATTACHMENT K)

f. The building is being spot-zoned to triple the existing density. It is
double the height of the adjacent property on one side and one and one half
times the height on the other side. The project spans two properties and three
driveways. Landscaping alone will not mitigate the impacts to the community. If
this building is approved the building exterior must have visual breaks and
setbacks to minimize the mass of the building frontage and the height must also
be reduced at the streetscape to promote a “pedestrian friendly” environment.

g. The proximity of the project to adjacent properties will cause
irreparable harm to the already existing properties due to subjacent slippage
hazards and may cause greater liquefaction and soil strength loss to these
properties as well.

h. Subsidence issues are also of great concern. Building crack problems of
adjacent properties due to project construction must be addressed prior to
approving the MND and DIR.

Therefore the current plan has implications to the stability of the building,
and the possible ability for liquefaction to occur during seismic activity. All
surrounding buildings to this project request a financial bond posted that will
guarantee that appropriate shoring and protection will be provided, and should
any failure to existing properties occur, both the developer and the City will be
held liable for approval of this project without sufficient protections to the
existing neighbors, the City’s disclaimer of non-respensibility notwithstanding.

Additionally, the Soils report indicates it is ONLY valid for the design it
was drafted for (7-foot parking lot, 78 unit condo project), and Geotechnologies
specifically state that it is NOT valid for any other project. However, it has been
introduced by the applicant as if it was current for this project, which it is not.

Lastly, the applicant stated at a hearing for his condo application that he
could only build the parking structure a half-floor below grade, because his soils
report clearly stated that there was a danger for him to build it lower:

(see ENV-2006-5007-MND-REC1} “Applicant asked for a 3.5 height exception to go

beyond the Vailey Village Specific Plan because it alleged a ground water {able at 10
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feet precludes building the project to comply with the 36 foot specific plan height {imit.
Excavating 3.5 feet more below grade would allow the project to be built without a height

exception but applicant alleged such an excavation would impact on the water table.”

If that finding was valid then, it must also be valid now. While we all
know there is a water shortage, certainly the water table could not have dropped
that significantly in the ensuing 18 months since that project was last heard!

NOTE: Since the developer now claims that there is no water table problem, if
the Condo Application is reinstated as the prevailing project, then we
respectfully request that the City evaluate the developer’s motives as to alleging
a water table impact for one project, yet not another, and correspondingly
require the developer to drop the parking garage below ground (as he is willing
to do with the apartment application) and deny the height variance that was
granted with THAT project.

i. Explosion /Release (Asbestos Containing Materials) “prior to the
issuance of a demolition permit, the applicant shall provide a letter to the DBS
from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant that no ACM are present in the
building.” A demolition permit has already been issued and there is no letter in f
the file from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant.

j. The local community is routinely subject to problems with storm
drainage runoff and flooding, due to substandard infrastructure. There are no
storm drains on Magnolia in this stretch. Sewage infrastructure is also routinely
substandard, as nearby residents have experienced numerous sewage backups in
the local area, as well as no flood control.

k. Increased Noise Levels—ivy vining on the 6 ft side wall is insufficient
to buffer adjacent buildings, suggest cypress trees (as delineated in landscaping
response).

Construction hours were also a condition previously granted by the
applicant and the City Council during the condo appeal hearing and should be
reinstated.

Additionally, we would ask that the installation of the dual-paned
windows required for this site are verified as installed. While they were specified

as mitigation measures for the 11911 Magnolia project years ago, the windows as
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installed were not dual-pane, but the City never held the developer responsible
for their installation. The noise heard from Magnolia through the south-facing
windows of that project is truly unbearable during many times of the day.

1. Relocation. Final Relocation fees were not paid to remaining residents as
authorized by City Council during the September 2007 condo appeal hearing.
The conditions were in fact missing from the online files until late last week,
where it was resolved thanks to the diligent monitoring and communication to
City staff from a community member. These relocation fees need to be reapplied
to this project, as well, as they were requested and approved by City Council
during the final condo project hearing.

m. Public Services (Fire}—the reduction of 3 driveways to one-
underground parking driveway will reduce the fire department’s capacity for
emergency responses. Does the depth of the driveway opening accommodate a
tire truck going underground, or will an necessary emergency response require
blockage of Magnolia? There does not appear to be a dedicated fire lane of 20
foot width in the plan, and it is not clear that the emergency response vehicles
can travel underground, therefore these services must be provided from the
street. This requires that the furthest doorway of the project truly be verified as
to being no further than 150 feet from Magnolia.

n. Public Services (Police) A police officer who lives within the community
has written a personal letter detailing the potential problems with this project.
He notes that many of the security measures at the project next door have been
breached by the local students—smoking in the attic space, etc., which poses a
serious risk to both the residents and the students. He also states that the more
people that are added to a community without a corresponding increase in police
force, the more likely it is that crime will increase. It would be advantageous to
the community overall to require a security guard at all times for this project.

0. Public Services Schools. Throwing more money at the school does not
accommodate more children, it just provides for more overcrowding at an
already crowded school. It is insufficient to state that money will mitigate the
impacts to the school, and this should be studied by the Environmental Division
at LAUSD.
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There were a number of conditions placed on the condo project that was
to take place at this location, approved by both the applicant and City Council,
and we ask that all conditions be reinstated on this apartment project, excepting
those conditions that overlapped with the project west of this project, also known
as the Ben/Magnolia project. These conditions included compliance about haul
routes and construction parking, notification of specific community members in
addition to the school agent, compliance with specifically stated construction
hours so as not to impact student pedestrian traffic during times of school access
and egress, and payment of monies owed to previous tenants.

(ATTACHMENTL)

p- Since no construction parking is allowed on streets adjacent to school,
this is noted to include Radford, north of Magnolia, as this is immediately
adjacent to the school at the north end of Radford, and many of the students use
Radford to park on. |

There should be specific consequences that the community can invoke if
the applicant’s construction staff violate this condition. A violation would pose
significant risk to the minors. This was also a condition previously set.

q. Public Services (street improvements not required by DOT).
Environmental impacts may result in deterioration of street quality—Mitigation
measures do not suffice for replacing the asphalt as it deteriorates due to the
minimum additional 266 cars it will be putting on the street (not accounting for
any car that must park on the street because the project will not provide enough
parking).

r. There will be more discussion on Traffic in Section R. However, to
briefly note now, there is also the safety consideration with left hand turns into
the project from Magnolia, particularly given the fact that three driveways are
going to be replaced by one, tripling the previous load (from 3 driveways to 1),
and tripling yet again the number of vehicles traversing the driveway (from 51
units to 146 units).

The DIR 19(c), Site Access and Internal Circulation restriction to property
11945 Magnolia , does not make sense as a finding to this project. Is the street
address incorrect in the condition, and should it be 119337 If so, how does DOT
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suggest that the project enter the project site? If it is incorrect (applying to the
project next door), then it only cements additional proof that this DIR contains
multiple errors in it

s. Utilities — The Mayor recently instituted a 10% water rationing plan, and
the State has also mandated all Californians to reduce their water usage. DWP
declares that we are in Phase Il of a water conservation plan, and that because
we are in a drought, there will be water restrictions on the construction industry.
This information supercedes the Environmental Mitigation Compliance
Condition requiring the developer to wet the project to control dust caused by
wind. This will cause the project to be in direct violation of CEQA, since they
cannot protect sensitive receptors in the area from tremendous impacts to Air
Quality (students at North Hollywood High School, both at school and as
pedestrians, as well as the seniors who live next door at 11911 Magnolia).

Additionally, since both City and State have declared a water emergency,
this should require a moratorium on building and should PRECLUDE BOTH
entities from requiring additional dwellings, at least until the water shortage is

over, and the water rationing is lifted.

THE ATTACHMENTS SUPPORTING THIS DOCUMENTATION WERE SUPPLIED
WITH THE MND, SEE APPENDIX.

t. Utilities (Solid Waste) — Los Angeles has been running out of landfill
capacity for years, requiring the closure of Lopez Canyon Landfill, ongoing suits
with Sunshine, and missed proposals for trucking the refuse out to the desert.
Any addition to solid waste can not be mitigated to insignificance, and must be
incorporated into a rational growth plan for waste disposal.

Additionally, this project previously had 3 driveways that allowed refuse
pickup to be performed at the back of the project. It is not clear now how that is
expected to occur—is the driveway tall enough to allow trash trucks to drive into
the underground parking? Or will the trucks be required to park along the center
of Magnolia, aggravating the already poor circulation of this substandard
secondary highway?

u. If rooftop recreation is permitted, it would increase the open space

allocation, and should not be permitted at this location, because neither has the
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incentive been granted, nor should it be permitted due to the reduced nature of
the rear setback.

v. The building’s height is incorrectly stated throughout the project.
Additionally, the City erroneously finds within this DIR that the already granted

height variance of 48'6” does NOT need to include roof-top mechanicals and
stair /elevator shafts. This MUST be included within the variance, because:

SEC. 12.03. DEFINITIONS: HEIGHT OF BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.
Is the vertical distance above grade measured to the highest point of the
roof, structure, or the parapet wall, whichever is highest. Retaining walls
shall not be used for the purpose of raising the effective elevation of the
finished grade for purposes of measuring the height of a building or
structure. ... (Added by Ord. No. 160,657, Eff. 2/17/86, Oper. 6/17/86.}

w. Since this was not superceded by the Government Code, the Valley
Village Specific Plan specifies that for every tree removed due to construction of
the Project, a replacement tree shall be planted on a 1:1 basis. Replacement trees
shall be at least a 24-inch box size, not less than eight feet in height, with a trunk
diameter of not less than two inches, and a minimum branch spread of five feet.
All trees shall be in healthy growing condition.

F. If the City decides to continue with this application and verifies that this project
should be processed under the Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681,
then the project cannot be approved as submitted. In addition to all findings
previously made, add the following findings unique to the Implementing Ordinance:
1. The proposed project height is incorrect. According to the City’s Density
Bonus Implementing Ordinance, 179681, Section 25 {f) (5) (i): “In any zone in which the

height or number of stories is limited, this height increase shall permit a maximum of

11 additional feet or one additional story, whichever is lower...”

The project has requested a variance totaling 12.6 feet (or 12.7, or 12.5, depending
on the document you look at) above the Valley Village Specific Plan of 36 feet. The
applicant’s architectural plans indicate that each story is 10 feet.

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 22 of 54




Therefore, one floor equals 10 feet, and this plan should not be allowed to

exceed 46 feet. If the maximum of 11 additional feet is allowed, the project should not
be allowed to exceed 47 feet.

No additional variance in height should be allowed on top of this increase. This
Height discrepancy affects BOTH the MND and the DIR (opening paragraph, 2™
approval paragraph/ subparagraph, Density Bonus Compliance Condtion #3, #10, )

2. Additionally, for each foot approved in the increase in height, then an
additional foot was required to be added to the setbacks.

3. The 33 parking spaces that exceed the number required may not be sold or
rented or it is to be considered another bonus. This project is only allowed 2 incentives
under Density Bonus Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681, this must be watched.

4. The city has violated Government Code §65915 (d)(1) as the city is mandated
to make the finding that the concession and incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing costs. THIS REBUTS Action required by Director in DIR(g)(2){(c)().

5. If the City is going to use the SB 1818 Implementation Ordinance, no specific
procedures or protocol are in place and this denies the people the ability to gain the
benefit of that which is mandated under the law. In the absence of the protocol, the
implementation ordinance should not be used and the project should be sent back for

evaluation with the specific protocol contemplated.

G. CUMULATIVE IMPACT. The cumulative impact of the projects planned or
executed is too severe on the infrastructure in order to justify adding an additional
project.
1. This relates the need to properly zone property and cure the problem not
previously attended to in the AB 283 Consistency Analysis.
a. There is a need to pursue an ICO for this geographical rectangular area
because there are over 550 proposed condos on multiple sites within about a 6-
block long by 2-block width area, with street flow limited because of the Orange
Line blocking through streets. All of these projects are now subject to switch to
S5B1818 projects with the consequential greater environmental impact and
assessment required. Pushing high density just because this rectangle residential
area is within 1500 ft. of the Laurel Canyon Orange Line station doesn't make for

a smart growth one size fits all transit station scenario.
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b. All the deferred infrastructure projects in Valley Village need to be
examined for their impact on future development. For example, the poor
condition of the street agphalt pavement on Radford, between Magnolia and

" Riverside. The street, like the streets of all of the single family area nearby, was
never improved with sidewalks and parkways and a street light network. It
hasn’t been repaved at least since 1968 or maybe never since originally laid outin
the 20s.

c. This project on Magnolia will add more diversion of through-traffic
along Radford, a collector street. All these impacts need to be identified and
assessed. More traffic will destroy more of the street pavement never intended
for such heavy traffic flow.

2. The project will have an adverse impact on health and safety because of the
poor infrastructure (lack of storm drain) and because of left-hand turn problem (three
driveways being reialaced by one — and there are more cars and more people occupying
the site than before and it was overwhelming before. No effort to evaluate this was
undertaken. Included in this concern are (a) Traffic; (b) Land Condition and water table
consideration; (c) the impact of construction to 11911 Magnolia and Weddington
properties, and the possibility to undermine our real property;

3. According to the North Hollywood /Valley Village Community Plan, when a
preponderance of the parcels within a small area are developed at a density higher than
that depicted on the Plan, “infill” at a comparable density may be appropriate on the
remaining parcels within the area. However, since the majority of the properties in the
surrounding subareas are either RD1.5 or Low /Medium Residential, there is NOT a
preponderance of Medium/High Residential. Therefore, it is incorrect to call it infill,
and it is incorrect to find RD4 or High Residential Density accurate zoning.

4. In the 1970s during an update of the Community Plan, the finalized NHVVL
Community Plan stated that Magnolia, as a secondary highway, was required to be
improved prior to allowing any higher density to occur. The City has failed to meet its
own findings.

5. There is only 1 park in Valley Village. The developers that are ripping out the
garden-style apartments to add additional human density to the area are removing
open space from the community. Even if the entire public did not have the right to use

it, the residents did. Now the residents must go to a different community for public

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 24 of 54




park recreation, or congregate at the sole Valley Village park that is adjacent to the
freeway.

To make matters worse, since this developer is now submitting plans for
apartments, he is not required to even make the nominal donation to the poorly-utilized
Quimby fee fund. It is our understanding that Councilwoman Hahn is asking what it
would take to charge Quimby fees on apartment projects, and that answer is supposed
to be heard on Wednesday, June 3rd. We would ask that the developer either donate
land in Valley Village as part of a park donation, or that he be assessed Quimby fees on
this project.

H. According to the LA Planning and Zoning Municipal Code, Chapter i, Article 2,
Section 12.22 Exceptions, 25. (f) {8) (iii) “No further lot line adjustment or any other
action that may cause the Housing Development Project site to be subdivided

subsequent to this grant shall be permitted.”
1. This provision requires that the applicant formally abandon the previously

approved VTT-67012 application that the applicant has subsequently attempted to
modify as part of this project’s density bonus change. (ATTACHMENT M}

2. The submission of this Apartment Project should require the de facto
abandonment of Tract Map. To state it another way, until the developer formally
abandons the tract map approval, he should not be able to submit an SB 1818 project

application because it fosters speculation on the backs of the community.

I. According to Ellis Act. Section 151.28 B the new building project does not meet the
20% threshold of affordable housing to qualify for an RSO exemption to the Ellis
Act, since the applicant has only provided for 11% VLI; the project does not provide
51 rent-stabilized units (which this project intends to replace); therefore it should be
stipulated at this time that all units must be rent-controlled moving forward.

1. The developer is acting solely as a speculator in this application at this time,
since the property has been reported to be in escrow by both the applicant, Gary
Schaffel, and by the broker representing his property. Therefore, within this application,
there needs to be submitted the proposed rentals for the units and where the rental
units are going to be located within the project as this should be part of the initial

approval process, not deferred to later consideration because of the lack of enforcement.

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 25 of 54




2. It is suggested that tenants in the building be made third-party beneficiaries of
Schaffel's deal with the Housing Department so they have independent standing to sue
to enforce the same if Housing fails to do so; as well as to be able to join collectively and
have legal standing to enforce their rights under land use affordability covenants and
should have the right to avoid eviction if conditions are violated. All such disputes are
to be mediated as a condition precedent to eviction for failure to pay rent.

3. Conditions must state that all units in the building are subject to the RSO
because the developer has not met the 20% threshold of affordable units under LAMC
151.28.

4. Need to provide for some kind of mediation protocol as a condition precedent
to evicion where rents are to be raised. How affordability is to be maintained; how
vacancies for low income units to be filled; income verification requirements;
maintenance of records; and remedies to tenants for non-compliance.

5. TOPA should be considered should the project property sell again.

J. According to a detailed Planning Department email memo from Lynn Harper to
Gary Schaffel, dated 2/24/2009, DOT staff was required to issue a correction letter
fixing “a few typos” in a previously issued letter. Only one of the corrections was
delineated by Ms. Harper, and that was that the necessary half roadway for Magnolia
at Colfax is to be 30 feet, not 25 feet, as was specified in some previous
communication between the two parties.

1. This communication did not delineate all of the corrections, and since this
correction is missing, we must assume more than one is, or all of them are, missing,.
Please specify what these corrections were supposed to be, and reissue the
documentation that correctly reflects the adjusted conditions to the roadway and other
items.

2. Why does the intersection at Magnolia/Colfax not need to have the same
standards of a secondary highway apply to it, as is required in front of the project area?
According to DOT’s findings within this DIR, the secondary highway requirements are
supposed to be 40 feet, and yet the sum total of the roadway in this intersection is
designated to be acceptable at 30 feet—did Magnolia suddenly become something other
than a secondary highway here?
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K. Laura Chick issued a report called The Final Report LA City Planning 03/23/09 that
solidifies the public’s understanding that many of the City’s Departments work in
isolation, and is especially aggravated between the departments of Planning and
Building & Safety where frequently there is no coordination of facts and findings,
and verification that conditions were followed. Rather, it is left up to the developer to
voluntarily comply.

1. Since the developer has set a precedent of non-compliance, as related to non-
payment of final relocation monies owed to certain tenants at the conclusion of the
condo application, we would suggest that the following standards be set, until such
time as the finalize compliance procedures:

a. All plans must be updated by Planning before Building& Safety
receives incorrect information.

2. If Building & Safety needs to make changes to the plans, then we would ask
that all changes are clearly followed up with Planning to ensure that all density bonus

incentives are still being properly allocated. (ATTACHMENT N)

L. A Shade/Shadow Study was performed by Solargy, Inc. referenced in DIR-2008-
1178-DB-SPP (pg 20). The written study provided by the developer is less than %2
page and consists mainly of diagrams for a 39.5 feet high building and a 45.5 feet
high building. The study does not address the relevant issues — the impact of the
proposed 48 foot 7” high (or higher) building that will negatively impact the
neighboring properties to the north and render useless the common areas, patios,

balconies, pools of the northern buildings.

NOTE: This study was also not found as part of the Valley file, and the
community spent quite a lot of time tracking it (and other materials) down.
Based on the difficulties that this community had in locating relevant material,
we respectfully request that the City review its procedures for warehousing
project materials in one location, and preferably if the project is in the Valley,
that all materials could be found in the Valley instead of being split between the
Valley and Downtown! This seems to be another tactic of obfuscation that

blocks the public from participating in their own local community.
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1. The report asserts: “The proposed project does not shade the roofs of any multi-
unit buildings to the north at any time during year. The roofs are not the sole issue.
Additionally, these CEQA thresholds have changed gince the report was written and
therefore is not only non-responsive, it is also not accurate and must be redone.

a. The CEQA guidelines do not just regulate shading to roofs. The CEQA

guidelines also include “areas that are shade/shadow sensitive including

routinely useable outdoor spaces associated with residential, recreational...
These uses are considered sensitive because sunlight is important to function,
physical comfort, or commerce.” This includes the patios, balconies, pools, and
recreational common outdoor space for the buildings to the north, northeast,
northwest and those on the east and west of the project. At 487" high, the
project does impact these areas of the surrounding buildings significantly, and
cannot be mitigated to insignificant because of the closeness of the project to
surrounding buildings and the miniscule set backs being put forth.

b. In addition, if roofs of surrounding buildings are also impacted for at

least two hours each day, perhaps a more recent interpretation of this impact (not

only pursuant to CEQA findings, but also recent analysis) conducted in

conjunction with the preparation of the Century City West Specific Plan, needs

reevaluation of the exact consequences of doubling the height of building over

nearby buildings.

2. As Measure B recently pointed ouf, Solar energy is going to be a dominant
need in the future of electrical planning in LA. With this proposed project towering 2
stories over most of the adjacent projects, there is an unascertained impact to their
future supply of solar energy, and could be considered the taking of another’s right to
the sun. This can not be determined without a thorough study of all sides of this
building during all times of the year.

3. See next page for pictures of affected area:
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Showing current shade, how the bldg will place pool in shade 100% of the time now
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Q. Traffic Issues

NOTE: Applications for many projects in the Magnolia corridor are in various
stages of development. The community requested a cumulative traffic study for
the area, as individual studies did not address the cumulative impacts of
development in a small geographic section of a substandard secondary highway,
yet in return the community received only a very limited traffic study. We have
reported the following traffic concerns to DOT and the Planning Department in
response fto the applicant’s Traffic Study by Hirsch Green for the first time at a
meeting with Wendy Greuel, Dale Thrush and representatives from the Planning
Department and DOT on November 19th, 2008. These concerns were again sent
to them by email. However, these issues remain inadequately addressed by
omission or commission. Some of the answers sent by DOT appear to defy logic
and common sense. Following the summary of the issues is a map and the
supporting documents. All of these issues affect the health, safety, and lack of
infrastructure to support this development.

1. Magnolia Boulevard is a substandard street and will remain so even after the
projects are built. Providing a right turn only lane at the corner of Ben/Magnolia and
Colfax/ Magnolia will not change that fact.

2. “Traffic report does not address site access scenarios, adequacy of parking
supplies, or internal circulation.” These are critical factors. Project triples the density of
units and only has one ingress/egress. Original site is developed with three access
driveways for 1/3 the number of units. The original driveways were open air and ran
the length of the property. Therefore, garbage pick up, deliveries, and emergency
vehicles were able to be onsite and not in the middle of Magnolia Boulevard (a
substandard secondary highway).

3. DOT stated making a left hand turn into the project from the middle of the
street is not more dangerous than making a right turn into the project from the flow of
traffic! In fact, UPS requires all of its drivers to AVOID left-hand turns, because it is
both dangerous, and takes longer. Even DMV seems to be aware that left-hand turns are

more dangerous than DOT makes them out to be.

4. The standard used to calculate peak hour trips generated in the reportisa
national standard from 2003 and bears no relation to Los Angeles traffic. Wendy Greuel

admitted to residents at our meeting that she asked for this to be changed and it is not
addressed in the traffic report. Simply stated they do not accurately measure peak trips
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M. High-efficiency clothes washers are to be installed in the project, and this
paragraph contains a statement that the City of Los Angeles will be offering rebates
to offset portions of the installation costs.

1. The rebate program has very specific guidelines about the number of rebates
the City will offer per month. We have checked the availability of said rebates offered
by the City, and for the past 3 months all rebates were taken before the end of the
second day of offering.

2. The provision to offer a rebate exclusively for this project should be removed,
or it should be labeled as a special incentive, with an explanation to all taxpayers as to

why this developer received this special incentive.

N. The Planner references, as part of her decision to approve this project, an
approved MND that was created for a much smaller condominium project, dated
November 14, 2007, file number ENV-2008-1179-MND and does not apply to this
application.

1. This Mitigated Negative Dec. was pulled for a completely different project,
and should not be the foundation for approval of this much larger apartment project.

O. There has been a building permit previously issued that expires in June 2009. It
has been noted by Planning that this permit is not to be renewed again, as it has
previously been renewed. These plans were filed for checking on 1/8/07 under plan
check number 07010-20000-00043 BO&VN00225.

1. Which project does this apply for: the condo or the apartment?

2. Does the City plan on renewing this building permit again?

3. If the building permit was renewed again, then the building would comply
with 2008 LABC for this project, and not the 2002 LABC. One of the conditions for
approval on this request for modification of building ordinances (98.0403 L.A.M.C.) is
that: No additional extension will be granted.

P. As conditioned in the condo application, the people in the community should be
given standing to sue for enforcement of the conditions as a public nuisance and win
attorney’s fees. As it was an accepted condition in the tract map, so should itbe a

condition to this project.
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generated, project volume to capacity ratios, or the impact to intersections from the
projects.

5. Traffic counts were generated when the properties were already empty and
therefore, calculations must be based on full number of units not just additional units.
Traffic counts should have been based on 119 condominiums + 146 apartments (not 56
apartments). This would have added more than 500 trips daily using DOT’s standard.
“The project trip distribution was changed slightly to reflect a greater utilization of local streets
during the peak hour periods.” Streets will be so impossible to traverse that DOT is
relying on cut through traffic to make them passable. At the same time reporting that
the closest local intersections will not be impacted and therefore, need not be included
in the Traffic Study (Magnolia/Radford and Magnolia/Morella).

6. The closest intersections to the project are NOT addressed, and it is important
to do so because they are land locked and they cannot be mitigated to be insignificant.
DOT would have the Planning Commission believe that the Colfax and Magnolia
intersection is so impacted by this project alone that is requiring the applicant to pay
for street improvements on that intersection. However, it is stating that the two
intersections in between the project and Colfax/Magnolia are not impacted at all! Are
the vehicles going to fly over those two intersections to get to Colfax/Magnolia? If the
report addressed these two intersectons at Radford /Magnolia and Morella/Magnolia a

full EIR would be required according to statute because no mitigations are possible,

Instead, they are omitted from the report.
7. Trip calculations were reduced for Red Line and Orange Line use 10 %

although there is no empirical data to support this reduction and Red Line users will
still need to use local intersections to access Red Line.

8. Sheer scale of development compromises safety of greater community and is
not addressed in MND. The ability of subject property residents and neighbors to
escape disaster is not addressed. Disasters do not conform to specious peak trip
calculations.

9. Six intersections were rated (see attached map). Three of the six intersections
are rated at LOS F and one is rated at LOS E even with the specious, unreliable reduced
standards of peak traffic calculations and with the DOT’s mitigations. This is not
insignificant. A full EIR should be required and the MND should be denied according
to statute and therefore, this DIR cannot be approved in the present form.
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3) LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHANGES .
3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application
SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states:

Legal Description:

Lot 1 and the South 25 feet of Lot 6, Tract No. 9571, M.B.186-8/9

Lot 7 and the East 3 feet of the South 25 Feet of Lot 3, Tract No 10891, M.B.191-17
in the City and County of LA, State of CA

5-18-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SFP
Legal Description: Says Tract 10891, Lot 4
The Director’s determination does not appear to state all lots involved on this

project (and which tract)

4) GOVERNING DOCUMENTS UNDER WHICH DECISION IS BEING BASED

4-25.09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP Note: states
Pursuant to the State Density Bonus Program and Los Angeles City

Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681 and the Valley Village Specific Plan,
ordinance No 168,613 as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:

Conditionally Approve

OR

5-18-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP the COVER
PAGE reads "REVISED APPEAL DATE/ CORRECTED APPLICABLE
STATUTE” states: Note: This project is not subject to Density bonus Ordinance No.
1789.681 due to filing on March 25, 2008, before the ordinance effective date of April 15,
2008, Section 7, “Statement of Intent” of the ordinance, reads:

“It is the intent of the City Council that the provisions of this ordinance shall
apply to applications filed on or after the effective date of this ordinance, except
that for sale Housing Development Projects with tract or parcel maps that have
not been recorded as the effective date of this ordinance are subject to the
provisions of this ordinance regardless of language in tract or parcel map
conditions or previously recorded covenants”.

5) DIFFERING AND CONFLICTING ALLOWABLE “BY RIGHT” DENSITY
CAILCULATIONS for the same property
VTT 67012 for CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES:
Density Calc: (net after dedication 61,575 sq ft
R3 = 36,575 sq ft/ 800 = 45 units
R4= 25,000 sq ft/400 = 62 units
Total units permitted = 107
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R. Additional and Cumulative Errors and Omissions; Further Explanations of Errors
noted earlier in packet
1) INFILL: Misleading “Yale letter” describes the project as being “infill”

YALE PARTNER’s LETTER to Expedited Subdivision Unit, Room 721, Maya
Zaitzevsky and signed by Dan Zacharias dated 10-16-2008 described his project
as INFILL which was INCORRECT and fraudulent. We are an RD1.5 property.
He described us as R-3/R-4.

NOHO COMMUNITY PLAN COMMENTS: When a prependerance of the
parcels within a small area are developed at a density higher than that depicted
on the Plan, “infill” at a comparable density may be appropriate on the
remaining parcels within the area. The majority of the properties in the
surrounding subareas are either RD1.5 or Low /Medium Residential, there is
NOT a preponderance of Medium /High Residential.

Tosreeet 3 &erial % Hybeid E-mail Alers
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2) DIFFERING AREAS for same property being considered:
3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says:
Lot Dimensions: Approx: 200’ x 300"
Lot Area (sq ft): Approx 59,450
based on APN 2348009026 which is the 11933 parcel only.
It is THE ONLY APN listed on the application: No lot tie as of this application of
3-3-09
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3) LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHANGES ,
3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application
SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states:

Legal Description:

Lot 1 and the South 25 feet of Lot 6, Tract No. 9571, M.B.186-8/9

Lot 7 and the East 3 feet of the South 25 Feet of Lot 3, Tract No 10891, M.B.191-17
in the City and County of LA, State of CA

5-18-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-S5PP
Legal Description: Says Tract 10891, Lot 4

The Director’s determination does not appear to state all lots involved on this
project (and which tract)

4) GOVERNING DOCUMENTS UNDER WHICH DECISION IS BEING BASED

4-25-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-S5PP Note: states
Pursuant to the State Density Bonus Program and Los Angeles City
Implementing Ordinance No. 179,681 and the Valley Village Specific Plan,
ordinance No 168,613 as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:
Conditionally Approve

OR

5-18-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP the COVER
PAGE reads "REVISED APPEAL DATE/ CORRECTED APPLICABLE
STATUTE” states: Note: This project is not subject to Density bonus Ordinance No.
1789,681 due 1o filing on March 25, 2008, before the ordinance effective date of April 15,
2008, Section 7, “Statement of Intent” of the ordinance, reads:

“It is the intent of the City Council that the provisions of this ordinance shall
apply to applications filed on or after the effective date of this ordinance, except
that for sale Housing Development Projects with tract or parcel maps that have
not been recorded as the effective date of this ordinance are subject to the
provisions of this ordinance regardless of language in tract or parcel map
conditions or previously recorded covenants”.

5) DIFFERING AND CONFLICTING ALLOWABLE “BY RIGHT” DENSITY
CALCULATIONS for the same property
VTT 67012 for CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES:
Density Calc: (net after dedication 61,575 sq ft
R3 = 36,575 sq ft/800 = 45 units
R4= 25,000 sq ft/400 = 62 units
Total units permitted = 107
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YALE PARTNER’s LETTER to Expedited Subdivision Unit, Room 721, Maya
Zaitzevsky and signed by Dan Zacharias dated 10-16-2008 states if would be for
Vesting Tentative Tract Map 67012 (CONDO) to permit the construction, use and
Maintenance of 146 residential CONDOMINIUMS with FOUR stories with a
minimum of 263 parking spaces on a 62,575 sq foot site - CONSISTS of 108 by-
right units

11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form that his project is for 146 units. 109 units “by right”

(Says the density bonus would allow for 148 units but they’re only building 146)

12-03-08 Alan Boivin Architect letter to Sevana Mailian (he dated it Nov 24,2008)

stamped as rec’d by 12-03-08 says the property “is zoned for 109 units”.

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says: 109 units
“by right” See attached calculation due to R-3 and R-4

(there is no attached calculation due to R-3 and R-4)

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application

SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states:

Set Aside 11% (12 Units) VLI DB = 1.35% 110.8 = 149.58 units (underlying
wrong allowable density “by right” units)

6) MULTIPLE INCENTIVES ASKED FOR:

NALANI WONG memo of 11/3/2008 said they would no longer require the
incentive for FAR , yet the Director approved a FAR of 4:1, which is an
incentive

DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO 3-03-09
REVISION Incentives requested: HEIGHT ( only) 35% of 36 ft or 48 .6 feet or 48
feet 7 inches

DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO 3-03-09
REVISION Parking per SB1818

DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO 3-03-09

REVISION SEEKING RELIEF FROM (PER SB1818) SEC. 16.05. SITE PLAN

REVIEW.

(Renumbered and amended by Ord. No. 166,127, Eff. 9/23/90, Oper.

10/13/90.)
Purpose. The purposes of site plan review are to promote orderly
development, evaluate and mitigate significant environmental impacts,
and promote public safety and the general welfare by ensuring that
development projects are properly related to their sites, surrounding
properties, traffic circulation, sewers, other infrastructure and
environmental setting; and to control or mitigate the development of

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 36 of 54



projects which are likely to have a significant adverse effect on the
environment as identified in the City’s environmental review process, or
on surrounding properties by reason of inadequate site planning or
improvements.

7) DIFFERING NUMBER OF DENSITY BONUS UNITS REQUESTED for the
same property; all are incorrect anyway

APPLICANT’S APPLICATION 3-25-08 for 146 unit Apartment DIR-2008-1178-
DB-5PR asks for 146 UNIT APARTMENT Building including 37 density bonus
units

Reference: Early Notification System Chart

YALE PARTNER's LETTER to Expedited Subdivision Unit, Room 721, Maya
Zaitzevsky and signed by Dan Zacharias dated 10-16-2008 states if would be for
Vesting Tentative Tract Map 67012 (CONDO) to permit the construction, use and
Maintenance of 146 residential CONDOMINIUMS with FOUR stories with a
minimum of 263 parking spaces on a 62,575 sq foot site -

CONSISTS of 108 by-right units; plus 38 density bonus units

11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form that his project is for 146 units allowing for 39 density bonus units for a
total of 148 total units but we're only building 146

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says: by
inference 146 residential units which includes 134 market rate and 12 VLI units (
37 DB units) 146-109= 37 DB units

8) HEIGHT OF BUILDING

11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form Height of building is 48.5

11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS says building is 48.5’

12-03-08 Alan Boivin Architect letter to Sevana Mailian (he dated it Nov 24,2008)
stamped as rec'd by 12-03-08 HEIGHT is stated at a total of 48.5

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says: 48" 77 in
lieu of 36 feet of VV SP

DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO 3-03-09

REVISION: Incentives requested: HEIGHT (only) 35% of 36 ft or 48 .6 feet or 43
feet 7 inches
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3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application

SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.} states: Height: 48 feet 6 inches (36" x 1.35 =
48.6)

5-18-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-5PP

Height: building is limited to an increase in height of 12 feet, 7 inches above the
36 ft height limit for a total height of up to 48 ft 7 in.

Please note from the code:

SEC. 12.03. DEFINITIONS

HEIGHT OF BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. Is the vertical distance above grade
measured to the highest point of the roof, structure, or the parapet wall,
whichever is highest. Retaining walls shall not be used for the purpose of raising
the effective elevation of the finished grade for purposes of measuring the height
of a building or structure. Section 12.21.2 of this Code. (Added by Ord. No.
160,657, Eff. 2/17/86, Oper. 6/17/86.)

Later in the DIR it allows this height increase to the “top of the parapet wall”.

9) TOTAL SQUARE FEET
11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS says Total Sq ft. of 244,010 sq ft.

10) RESIDENTIAL SQUARE FEET IS DIFFERENT
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form Total Floor Area for Residential sq feet is 154,908 sq ft
11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS says
Total Floor Area for Residential sq feet is 154,908 sq ft

11-04-08 e-mail to Sevana from Nalani Wong says BUILDING SQUARE
FOOTAGE is 143,578 sq ft. divided by building envelope (bldg footprint after
setbacks) of 53,084 sq ft)

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS Pg A2.0 REV 1 Set dated 3/10/09 states: ACTUAL
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA = 143,578 sq ft

4-22-09 ENV-2008-1179-MND Environmental Report for DIR-2008-1178-SPP-
SPR-DB
States it is for a 154,908 sq ft residential apartment project

11) FAR (FLOOR AREA RATIO)
11-04-08 e-mail to Sevana from Nalani Wong says BUILDING SQUARE
FOOTAGE is 143,578 sq ft. divided by building envelope (bldg footprint after
setbacks) of 53,084 sq ft and therefore FAR is being dropped as a request
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12-03-08 Alan Boivin Architect letter to Sevana Mailian {(he dated it Nov
24,2008)stamped as rec’d by 12-03-08 He states: No increase in FAR is being
requested

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says: Total
Project Size: Approx: 143,578

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application
SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states:
Total Project Size: 143,578

1" floor: 35,437 sq ft

2™ floor 36,047 sq ft

3" floor 36,047 sq ft

4™ floor 36,047 sq ft

4-22-09 ENV-2008-1179-MND Environmental Report for DIR-2008-1178-5PP-
SPR-DB States: FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 4:1 IN LIEU OF 3:1

12) PARKING SPACES
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form Parking Spaces are 277
11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS that Parking Spaces are 277 and says Parking required is 233
(per LAMC 12.21A4) based on 146 units are ALL LESS THAN 3 HABITABLE
ROOMS

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says Parking
Spaces are 266

Directions say “on attached sheet, provide a justification for the(se) incentive(s),
addressing the need for the incentive(s) in order to support the requisite
affordable units in the proposed project.

There is no attachment and no justification

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application
SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFQO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) States:
PARKING
140 standard direct
118 compact tandem
2 compact direct
6H/C(?)
(266 spaces total)
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Directions say “on attached sheet, provide a justification for the(se) incentive(s},
addressing the need for the incentive(s) in order to support the requisite afford-
able units in the proposed project. There was no attached sheet providing this
justification and therefore it is not an incentive he can take. Therefore regular
parking requirements should prevail (SEE RELATED TO PARKING SPACES

below):

13) RELATING TO PARKING SPACES: Note, there is a discrepancy about

whether BEDROOMS or HABITABLE ROOMS is the criteria for determing
this

11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS that of the 134 Standard Units that all 134 of them are LESS
THAN 3 HABITABLE ROOMS and also that the 12 Affordable Units are LESS
THAN 3 HABITABLE ROOMS (per LAMC 12.03) The portion where it says
within 1500 feet of a Major Transit Station or Major Bus Route -- was not marked.

3-3-09 REVISION 1 of MASTER LAND USE APPLICATION REVISIONS of
DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION WORKSHEET dated 1-15-09 says:

Total 146
Units in units
Project

#spaces | #park
[umit ing
space
sin
projec
t
1- 5 |1 59
bedroom
units
2- 87 |2 174,
bedroom
units
3- 2
bedroom
units
4- 2%
bedroom
units
Addition 33 266
al space
parking s
spaces

| (optional)
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Directions say “on attached sheet, provide a justification for the(se) incentive(s),
addressing the need for the incentive(s) in order to support the requisite
affordable units in the proposed project.

There is no attachment and no justification

Sec 12.21 A 4 of code For Dwelling Units. (Amended by Ord. No. 176,354, Eff.
1/31/05.) The ratio of parking spaces required for all other dwelling units shalt
be at least one parking space for each dwelling unit of less than three habitable
rooms, one and one-half parking spaces for each dwelling unit of three habitable
rooms, and two parking spaces for each dwelling unit of more than three
habitable rooms.

Valley Village Specific Plan requires additional GUEST PARKING for a ANY
RESIDENTIAL Multiple-family project (APARTMENTS) at a minimum of one-
quarter space per dwelling unit in EXCESS of that required by the code

(see chart below)

Sec12.21 A 4 | HABITABLE ROOMS
of code CHART
# of # of Parking spaces
habitable required
rooms
Lessthan3 |1
habitable
rms
3 habitable |1and%
ms
Morethan3 |2
habitable
rooms

THEREFORE INSTEAD OF “PROVIDING 33 EXTRA SPACES” (PER THE
CHART ABOVE }- WITH NO JUSTIFICATION PROFFERED, THEN THE
INCENTIVE SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED TO THE DEVELOPER --
THEREFORE HE NEEDS TO PROVIDE 299 PARKING SPACES IN TOTAL
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LISTS of the UNITS on the SUMMARY PAGE of the ARCHITECTURAL

PLANS
UNIT |TypeDesc.{Nu |% | Size |[Habitable Rooms |Multiplier per Stalls req’d
mbe For figuring code
TS PARKING
A1/A2/ [1BR 56 730sqft 3 x11/2 54
Ad 40
A3 1BR 3 % |B30sqft 3 X11/2 4.5
B1/B5 [2BR 20 1077 sqft 4 X 2 40
[B2 2 BR 20 1075 sq 4 X2 140
£t
B3 2 BR d 938 sq ft 4 X2 B
B4 2 BR 12 {41 1049 sq 4 X2 24
% |ft
B& 2 BR 4 1070 sq 4 X2 8
ft
C1 2 BR B 1014 sq 4 X2 16
m .
C2 2 BR 12 117 [1028 sq 4 X2 24
% [t
C3 2BR 4 1023 sq 4 X2 8
ft
] 2 BR 3 2% 1192 sq 4 X2 6
ft
ISUB Tot |1 BR 59 X 1% 88.5
ISUB Tot [2BR 37 X 2 174
TOTAL 146 1262.5
IALSO: 146x1/4 36.50
Valley Village requires a guest 299 parking spaces
parking at a ratio of at least are required for
one guarter space per dwelling this project under
unit in excess of that required 65915
by the Code.

GYM SIZE

11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION EOR
APARTMENTS says Gym is 591 sq ft

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application SUMMARY PAGE of
PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.)
states: Gym size is 618 sq ft

Per the layout on ARCHITECTURAL PLAN page A5.2 LOOKING AT THE
PLANS -- NOT TRUE - GYM at 1* floor is NOT 618 sq ft. The included areas of
an OFFICE & RESTROOMS DONOT MEET THE DEFINITION of OPEN
SPACE -

The gym is 19 feet, 8 ¥2 inches X25 feet or 494 sq ft.

14) GARAGE IS DIFFERENT
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative

form total floor area for the garage is 79,951 sq ft
11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS says garage is 79,931 sq ft
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15) BUILDING ENVELOPE IS DIFFERENT
11-04-08 e-mail to Sevana from Nalani Wong says BUILDING SQUARE
FOOTAGE is 143,578 sq ft. divided by building envelope (bldg footprint after
setbacks) of 53,084 sq ft note how this compares to: 5-18-09 DIRECTORS
DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP says lot size of 54,450 sq ft

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’'d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application Summary Page of
Project info, Sheet Index of all ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, etc.) states:
Buildable Area = 54,643 sq ft max

Allowable Area = 163,929 sq ft

16) TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form is 14,936 sq ft. of 14,600 sq ft required

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application

SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states:

OPEN SPACE

Open Space Req'd - 146 units @100 sq ft @=14,600sqft

NOT TRUE UNDER 65915 Code would prevail.

Open Space Provided -
Central Open Court............oooooiiiiinnn. 8,438 sqft
Landscaped Rear Yard .............ccooooioieeiinen 1,873 sqft

Private Balconies 78 units x 50 sqft @ = 3,900 sqft

SUMMARY DOES NOT PROPERLY LIST THE UNITS, either mislabeled,
and in the chart does not disclose some units square footage like A4 720 sq ft,
and A4alt of 679 sq ft One can no longer believe these figures based on new
layout styles on subsequent architectural drawing pages that don't match the
summary, calling into question the actual private open space and some
common open space that is tallied up.

B o - | RSP 14,829 sqft

ARCHITECTURAL PLANSPg A1.5 says
OPEN SPACE REQYD: 146 Units x100 sf each) .... = 14, 600 sq ft

PRIVATE BALCONIES (78 x 50 sq ft each) =3,900 sq ft
GYM@ 1P FLOOR .....ocoiiiiiiriiieie e = 618sqft
REAR YARD......... 50% min landscaped....=1,873 sq ft
COURT YARD .....ccviiiiiiiiiinie e, =8,438 sq ft
TOTAL 14,829 sq ft

Therefore in his beneficence he seems to be giving 229 sq ft more than req’d
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NOT TRUE - GYM at 1* floor is NOT 618 sq ft. The included areas of an
OFFICE & RESTROOMS DONOT MEET THE DEFINITION of OPEN SPACE
-Per the layout on ARCHITECTURAL PLAN page A5.2 The gym is 19 feet, 8 %
inches X25 feet or 494 sq ft.

17) COMMON OPEN SPACE
11-03-2008 SITE PLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR

APARTMENTS says Common Open Space Is 9,171 sq ft (Courtyard + Gym)
(Courtyard is 8,581) (Gym is 591}

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application

SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) states: Gym.......coccoiecrniunenenn.e 618 sqft
Gym is reported as being 615 has wrong square footage , it is including an
“office” and bathrooms. — not part of the definition of OPEN SPACE

18) PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative

form is 3,800 sq ft

3-10-09 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS A1.0 REVISED SET dated 3/10/09 says it
was rec’d 3/11/09 (Submitted as part of the application

SUMMARY PAGE of PROJECT INFO, SHEET INDEX OF ALL
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,ETC.) IN OPEN SPACE PROVIDED SUMMARY
AREA it states these units are included in the open space calculations (the
private portion of OPEN SPACE).

# of | Layout Style
unit
s
24 Al
4 Ad
16 Bl
3 A3
4 B5 (incorrectly labeled —~ should
be B2
4 B3
4 B5
4 B6
12 C1
3 D
As you can see in this next chart, only some of the units were able to be credited

with private open space to meet the strict definition of it. Here’s a chart that
illustrates that.

The left hand column shows whether the unit gets “credit” for the open space
requirement.
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PRIVATE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

UNIT | Type |[Numb| % Size Private [Multipli
Descril ers Open er per
ption Space code

(balconies)
figuring
OPEN
SPACE
Al 1 BR AL AL
40% [730sqft |55 sq ft
A2
1A2 AD: 27 8sq ft
730 sqft [TOO SMALL

'8 b
[1023sq [Toosmall at 29.75
lsq £t
2

INO CREDIT

a
OFiT

INO CREDIT |
' :

BUT one can no longer rely on the private open space number cited or even
figure it because the above layouts of the units have changed massively (as
shown in the difference between the summary chart and the backup architectural
re-drawings — layout styles are re-named to reflect these changes (See the
difference between the charts below). Balconies may have been reduced
substantially to accommodate and no longer may meet the threshold of 2
mintmum of 50 sq ft of where no horizontal dimension is less than six feet when
measured perpendicular from any point on each of the boundaries of the open space area
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THE ARCHITECTURAL AL0 SUMMARY CHART DESCRIBING THE
LAYOUTS OF THE UNITS BY LAYOUT STYLE (aka Al or B2), THEIR
SQUARE FOOTAGE and how MANY of each of these layouts as shown in the

chart below:

UNIT | Type Numbl| % { Size |Habit|Stalls
Descri} ers able |req'd
ption Room

s
only
for
calcul
ating
open
space

A1/A[IBR 56 730sqf 2 84

2/ A4 0% [t

A3 {1BR 3 SSOSqfﬁ 43

t

B1/B52 BR [20 1077 3 40

sqft

B2 2BR 20 1075 3 40

sq ft

B3 [BR W4 41% 938 sq 8

ft

B4 RBR [12 1049 3 24

sq ft

36 2BR @4 1070 B ]

sq ft

Cl [2BR 8 1014 3 16

sq ft

2 2BR (12 17% 1028 3 24

sq ft

C3 [2BR 4 1023 3 8

sq ft

D 2BR B3 2% 1192 3 6

sq ft

SUB |1 BR {59

Tot

SUB 2 BR [87

Tot

TOTA 146 262.5

L

(SEE DIFFERING CHART BELOW)
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QUITE DIFFERENT IS IN WHAT IS ACTUALLY IN THE BACKUP PAGES OF
THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WHICH HAVE UNDERGONE MASSIVE

UNIT STYLE CHANGES and the NUMBERS OF THOSE UNITS.

PLANS A3.2 (1" FLOOR)
PLANS A3.3 (2" ,3%" & 4™ FLOORS)
UNIT | Type [Numb Total |Habit{Stalls
STYL |Descri| ers #of | able |req'd
E |ption Units {Room
s
Al 4+12= 16
16
Alrev 2+6=8 8
A2 7+21= 28
28
A3 0+3=3 3
Ad 0+3=3 3
Adalt 1+0=1 1
Bl 4+12= 16
16
B2 5+15= 20
19
B3 1+3=4 4
B4 3+9=1 12
2
B5 1+3=4 4
B6 1+3=4 4
C1 1+3=4 4
Clrev 1+3=4 4
C2 1+3=4 4
C2rev 2+6=8 8
C3 1+3=4 4
D 0+3=3 3
SUB
Tot
SUB
Tot
TOTA 146
L
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19. LANDSCAPED AREA (TOTAL)

11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form the total landscaped area of 14,936 sq ft

11-03-2008 SITE PLLAN REVIEW SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FOR
APARTMENTS says Landscaped Open Space is 1,964 (Rear Yard)

EVEN THESE CAN NOT BE RELIED UPON AS THE NUMBERS ARE A
MOVING TARGET AS TO HOW BIG A LOT, HOW BIG A BUILDING, AND
THEY ARE IMPORTANT. BUT THE SETBACKS ARE IN FLUX AS WELL.

20. LANDSCAPED AREA (OF OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT)
11-03-2008 Letter to Sevana Mailian from Gary Schaffel Letter states in narrative
form the Landscaped Area Provided is 7,482 sq ft. (which reflects more than the
required 50% of the total landscaped area of 14,936)

21, SETBACKS
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS Pg A2.0  Shows a 7’ setback on the 11933 parcel
(There is no lot tie at present and it will impact negatively the neighbors to the
north — the Iot tie would make it a SIDE YARD)
Shows a 16” Rear Setback on half of the property.

22. ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION GUIDELINES NOT FOLLOWED:
4-22-09 ENV-2008-1179-MND Environmental Report for DIR-2008-1178-SPP-
SPR-DB

pg 11 of 29 Item 2. States: All answers must take account of the whole action
involved, including off-site as well as on-site, cumulative as well as project-
level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational
impacts.

PRIVACY INVASION not considered or mitigated by proper setbacks, large
enough (trees} landscaping to protect from privacy, light from UNITS at night,
loss of sun

NOISE from TRASH COLLECTION is not considered, nor has the TRASH
COLLECTION impact on traffic, with no driveways in the complex. It'll be right
on MAGNOLIA BLVD. They'll need "stinger service" — and 146 units will need
at least THREE 3-yard bins or THREE 4-yard bins SIX days a week pickup right
on Magnolia Blvd. the "stinger" (basically a forklift) backs up into it, lifts each
one up, takes it up to the street from the subterranean garage, deposits it on the
street, then the big trash hauler picks it up and dumps it, -- then the stinger
returns the bins down to the garage.
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A FAULTY SHADE SHADOW study performed - did not include NORTHERN
properties LOSS OF ENJOYMENT of THEIR COMMON AREA pools. A
SHADE/SHADOW ANALYSIS is requested for 11936 and 11910 Weddington
Ave. These properties will lose the enjoyment of their common areas if this
project is allowed to be buiit.

Pg 15 of 29, IV.e Potentially significant unless mitigation incorporated . ON-
SITE TREES WILL BE REMOVED AS PART OF THIS PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT and there is no mitigation incorporated in the Conditions

Pg 4 of 29 Conditions ,VII b5. Explosion /Release (Asbestos Containing
Materials) “prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, the applicant shall
provide a letter to the DBS from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant that
no ACM are present in the building.” A demolition permit has already been
issued and there is no letter in the file from a qualified asbestos abatement
consultant.

Leaves out IX d of the CEQA Guidelines: CREATE OTHER LAND USE
IMPACTS? The project destroys the neighborhood character of Valley Village
and its immediate neighborhood by its towering and inappropriate size and
scope.

Pg 17 of 29 XIII. Public Services

d. Parks. The Planner REDUCED the score of this impact as Less than
Significant, in direct conflict with the previous Planner’s assessment in ENV-
2006-5007-MND-RECT issued 4/18/2007 that it was Potentially Significant
unless Mitigation Incorporated for this SAME PROPERTY that was being
planned for 78 condo units and that used to serve 51 units with 2 pools and 2
pool deck areas, an inner courtyard, 3 driveways. NOW the Planner says that
146 UNITS with less parking will have less of an impact with 1 pool, 1 little gym,
a cement inner courtyard and a shaded “landscaped area” in the building
surrounded area at the north boundary.

23) MISLEADING OR OBFUSCATING and HALF-TRUTH STATEMENTS MADE
BY THE DEVELCPER

A. 3-25-08 Environmental Assessment Form: signed by Gary Schaffel
Says the PROJECT ADDRESS is 11933 Magnolia Blvd, Valley Village, CA 91607
Says the CROSS STREETS: are “Between Laurel Canyon and Whitsett Street
and 2 blocks north of the Ventura Freeway”. This is incorrect, and must be a
project description for some other project.

If only streets with signals count, then the project is between Colfax and
Laurel Canyon, and is 2 blocks west of the 170 AS WELL AS 10 blocks north of
the Ventura Freeway.
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B. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS Pg Al.6 uses an out of date geology report as part
of this exhibit which clearly states in the actual report that if the project were re-
designed it would not be applicable.

This is a new 146 apt unit complex over a 2-level garage — much deeper
than the previous VTT-60712 project that it was prepared for (that was a half
subterranean garage — one level). Developer used this old report on the VTT
Tract Approval to claim that the water table was 10 feet below the surface and
therefore he needed a height exception for the 78-unit condo project because
he couldn’t go lower — what appears now to be a fraudulent claim.

C. ***2-25-09 DIRECTORS DETERMINATION DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP The
proposed project height allowed is up to 48 feet, 7 inches, over one and a half
levels of subterranean parking in order to ensure compliance with applicable
requirements of the State Government Code section 65915 (State Density Bonus
Program)}, and the promotion of development compatible with existing and
future development of neighboring properties.
1. Site Development: says it will be developed as shown on the submitted
plans, including a color elevation, sheets A1.0 thru A7.0, LP-1 and L-1,

received on March 10, 2009 and attached to the case file. The submitted plans

are erroneous, full of mistakes and not to be relied on.

2. Erroneous Density bonus allows for an additional 38 units

3. Setback: Setbacks shall be per LAMC code (they are NOT to code, they are a
projection of what the developer would like SHOULD he get a lot tie which
he does not have. The sideyard, and therefore 7" setback on the northern
piece of 11933 parcel currently is NOT to code.

4. Automobile Parking: The State Density Bonus Program and the current
LAMC require one parking space per restricted affordable unit. Planner left
out the requirement for the NON-AFFORDABLE UNITS.

5. Dedication and Improvements — why aren’t the ALREADY DETERMINED
dedications and improvements by DOT (incorporated into this DIR the
necessary half road way for Magnolia at Colfax is 30 feet, not 25 feet as
specified in the 1/12/09 memo”

6. Actual requested height is different throughout documents, AND planner
erroneously grants height increase for roof-top mechanicals ON TOP OF
the 35% increase. Approve the following incentive of a project that reserves
11 percent of its units for Very Low Income occupants: Up to a 12 foot, 7 inch
deviation in the height limit, for a total of 48 feet, 7 inches in lieu of the 36
feet permitted
And later in the FINDINGS: The total maximum project height, excluding
roof-top mechanicals and stair/elevator shafts, is 48’ 7, which is a 35
percent increase allowed in lieu of the 36 feet height limit in the Valley Village
Specific Plan.

SEC. 12.03. DEFINITIONS

HEIGHT OF BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. Is the vertical distance above
grade measured to the highest point of the roof, structure, or the parapet wall,
whichever is highest. Retaining walls shall not be used for the purpose of
raising the effective elevation of the finished grade for purposes of measuring
the height of a building or structure.

11911 Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 50 of 54



The highest point of this structure is, by definition, the HIGHEST POINT -
not beyond the highest point.

24) MITIGATION CONDITIONS The director is approving INCORRECT and OLD
conditions which she hasn’t even looked at:

a. Physical Mitigation measures has the incorrect information of what is
required at the intersection of Colfax Ave and Magnolia Blvd by widening 5
feet to provide a half roadway width of at Ieast 25 feet ..... (Lynn Harper’s
memo said this was a typo and it would be reissued as “at least 30” feet but it
was not incorporated into this DIR)

b. Site Access and Internal Circulation: OLD STUFF - This is not the subject
property. “No access to the 11945-11959 Magnolia Project shall be allowed
from Magnolia Boulevard, unless exception is given by DOT or BOE.

(this doesn’t even apply to this project and is “a lift” from previous
documents)

¢. VALLEY VILLAGE SPECIFIC PLAN APPROVAL FINDINGS :

1. Pg.21, f. Landscape
Says “to assure that the proposed condominium project is compatible with ...
2. OPEN SPACE
Page 4 of the DIR, Section 6.B. Open Space
The Developer has not requested an incentive for OPEN SPACE and is not
following the GOVT CODE requirements providing the required OPEN
SPACE per Dwelling Unit with the habitable room part of the equation Per
Govt Code 65915.
Total Open Space Required for this Project 16,775 sq ft required

UNITS AS LISTED ON THE SUMMARY ARCHITECTURE PLANS

CHART LISTS the UNITS
UNIT | Type |{Numb| % Size | Habitable [Multiplier| OS sq ft
Descri} ers Rooms | percode | required
ption figuring
OpenSpace

A1/A2[1 BR [56 730sqft 2 IX100st {5600

{Ad 40%

A3 1BR B 830sqft 2 X 100sf 300

B1/B5 2BR |20 1077 sqft 3 X 125sf 2500

B2 2BR [20 1075 sq 3 IX125sf (2500
; L

Lﬁs 2BR 4 938 sq ft 3 X 125sf  |500

B4 RBR 12 41% [1049 sq 3 X 125sf (1500
ft

B6 ZBR H# 1070 sq 3 X 125sf {500
£t

C1 PBR 8 1014 sq 3 X 125sf {1000
53

2 2BR |12 17% {1028 sq 3 (X 1255t  [1500
ft

C3 2BR H 1023 sq 3 X 125sf (500
ft

D] 2BR 3 2% 1192 sq 3 X 125sf (375
ft

Total Open Space Required for this Project

16,775 sq ft required

11911t Magnolia Response to 11933 Magnolia, DIR Approval Page 51 of 54



25. ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATIONS COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS
A. Erosion Control/Grading/Short-Term Construction Impacts Air Quality
a. all unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least
twice daily during excavation and construction ... wetting could reduce
fugitive dust by as much as 50 %
b. The owner or contractor shall keep the construction area sufficiently
damp to control dust...caused by wind.
WE ARE IN PHASE III of a Water conservation plan per the DWP.
Because we are in a drought, there are already water restrictions on everyone. If
there are drought restricions placed on the contractors, that restict or reduce the
amount of water that is used to mitigate their construction, this will cause
unreasonable hardship to the sensitive receptors comprised of the elderly
neighbors, the young who live in our complex, the school kids.

B. Noise

Construction noise of the project 2 doors down was UNBEARABLE for those
units that were on our western edge. They were subjected to incessant pounding
and shaking in their units. And this, from a project site that was 200 feet away.
This project will be within 7 feet of us. NOISE mitigations must be restricted
much further and many more steps taken to alleviate the mayhem that occurs
daily on a construction site.

C. General Construction

Many of these conditions were hard fought and won on the 78-CONDO project
(see mitigations in place on simultaneous Tentative Tract Map Conditions --
Council File 07-3505) These must be incorporated.

26) REPORT OF IRREGULARITIES in BUILDING & SAFETY NOT CORRECTLY
IDENTIFYING COMMUNITY AREA PROJECT APPLICATION WAS FILED IN

Planning (and/or the developer) filed the original case stating the properties
were in a different community. The original documents claimed the properties
were in Valley Circle, rather than Valley Village.

COUNCIL FILE No. 07-3505 “NOT SCANNED PROPERLY” —various
elements blanked out or not included

PARCEL PROFILE REPORT FOR 11927 on ZIMAS (AFTER 5 STREET
DEDICATION) — Doesn’t show a lot tie between 11927 and 11933 and ASSESSOR
INFORMATION is missing and has been for quite a while.

LOT TIE MAP & ABUTTING OWNER LABELS are sitting in the file, but the lot
tie hasn’t occurred yet. Dated 5/11/09 in planning file to go out to the 108
abutting owners with a warning notification from the preparer that “this map
must be filed within (90) days from the date on the map” Reference: 5/28/09 2:43p
Sevana Mailian, The Planner phone call fo Jennifer Reed - there is no application for a
Lot Tie in the file, I checked and there is nothing filed in B& S or at the Planning
Counter for a lot tie by the Applicant. It is not in his Master Land Use application. The
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labels and map with the lot tie illustration (with a reminder that the notification must be
sent out within 90 days of ordering the labels) are merely for the planning department
file. The Planner then said “ Before a permit can be issued the lot tie must occur -- the
application for a LOT TIE takes about 2 to 3 days -- to be completed at the time of getting
a permit”. When asked WHOQ ordered the labels?, she could not say. Most irregular
and improper for the PLANNING DEPT to be ordering the DEVELOPER's
LABELS without his having applied for and paid a fee for that service.

FAULTY NOTIFICATIONS OF DIR-2008-1178-DB-SPP & CEQA: ENV-2008-
1179-MND

“CHANGING HORSES” WITH THE GOVERNING LAWS of the
PROPOSED PROJECT following the 5-5-09 visit by Jennifer Reed to the
community planning counter and consultation with Dan O'Donnel to point out
how the 11933 project needed to be redesigned and the whole building set back
further to comply with the LA Enabling Ordinance 179,681

28) LACKING ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY:

12-03-08 Alan Boivin Architect letter to Sevana Mailian (he dated it Nov 24,2008)
stamped as rec’d by 12-03-08 says in a short narrative letter describing “need”
for height with no economic data to back up the need. This does not meet the
test of 65915. He states: No increase in FAR is being requested, yet HEIGHT is
stated at a total of 48.5" (aka 48 feet 6 inches)

29) LACKING CORRECT PROCEDURE and therefore should not be approved:

The applicant failed to file for a ZA determination (an appealable determination)
to JOIN the density of the two zones on the site into one and to waive the
required setbacks at the middle of the combined sites.

Reference: 5{28/09 2:43p Sevana Mailian, The Planner phone call fo Jennifer Reed —*
there is no application for a Lot Tie in the file, I checked and there is nothing filed in B&
S or at the Planning Counter for a lot tie by the Applicant. It is not in his Master Land
Use application. The labels and map with the lot tie illustration (with a reminder that
the notification must be sent out within 90 days of ordering the labels) are merely for the
planning department file.”

30) The City Council electronic files that should accurately reflect the conditions
previously set with the CONDO Tract Map yet are incomplete after 4 attempts by the
community to rectify them.




